BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: February 15, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: 'W. Carl Richards, Jr.

FROM: Theresa R. Shelt
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT:  James L, Hacker, et ux
Case No.: 92-97-SPHA
Circuit Court Case No.: 94 CV 2068

Judge Hennegan of the Circuit Court issued an Order on October 26, 1994
AFFIRMING the Board of Appeals. No further appeals have been taken in this matter. The Board
of Appeals is closing and returning the file that is attached herewith.

Attachment: SUBIJECT FILE ATTACHED



JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX

N/S of Forest Lane,
of Newburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane)

¢

92-97-SPH

130" West of c/1
1st Election District

RE: S8Special Hearing and Variance on property

No. CR-93-305-SPH

August 22, 1991

March 2, 1992

July 8

August 13, 1992

September 11

October 28, 1993

February 10, 1994

February 17

March 9

March 10
March 11

May 4

Cctober 27

JE

Petition for Special Hearing filed to
determine that Sec. 304.3 does not apply for
this undersized lot, as a result of
circumstance, filed by James L. Haker.

Petition for Variance to permit a lot area of
5,796 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000
sq. ft.; a rear yard of 20' in lieu of the
required 30' and a front yard setback of 36.5
+/~, filed by Francis X. Bergerding, Jr.,
Esquire on behalf of James L. Haker.

Hearing held on Petition by DZC.

Order of the DZC, in which Petition for
Special Hearing is DENIED; and Petition for
Variance is DISMISSED AS MOOT.

Order of Appeal filed by Francis X.
Borgerding, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioners.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.

Opinion and Order of the Board in which the
Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for
Zoning Variance GRANTED,

Amended Order of the Board to correct clerical
error in which portion of language was
inadvertently omitted; Petition for SPH and
Petition for Variance GRANTED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the CCt
by Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire on behalf of
Frederick G. Timmel, Protestant.

Copy ¢of Petition for Judicial Review received
by the Bocard of Appeals from the CCt.

Certificate of

Notice sent to interested
parties.
Transcript of testimony filed; Record of

Proceedings filed in the Circuit Court.

Order of the Cct wherein the decision of C.B., of A. was
AFFIBMED {(Hon, John 0. Hennegan)
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Sandra Sanidas—887-2660

Civil Assignment Commissioner

ASSIGNMENT OFFICE
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING
401 Bosley Avenue

Joyce Grimm —887-3497 P.O. Box 6754
Director of Central Assignment Towson, Maryland, 21285-6754
August 2, 1994

KENNETH H. MASTERS, ESQ.

FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR., ESQ.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF LAW
RE: Non—-Jury 94 CV 2068 - IN THE MATTER OF JAMES L. HAKER

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Kathy Rushton—887-2660
Jury Assignments — Civil

Jan Dockman—887-2661
Non-Jury Assignments — Civil
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Yaenferenes RoomekSPTt reforatadionarabier XX XXX X
All counsel and their clients MUST attend this Settlement Conference in person . All Insurance Representatives or, in domestic cases, a corroborating witness

MUST attend this Settlement Conference in person. Failure of attendance in person of all parties listed above can result in sanctions being imposed, unless

prior approval of the Court is obtained. THERE WILL BE NO EXCEPTIONS.

% Day Wednesday,
CORRECTED N

HEARING DATE:  p;peal:

August 31, 1994, @ 9:30 a.m.
OTICE OF AGREED DATE

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DOMESTIC CASES, COURT COSTS MUST BE PAID ON THE DATE OF SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE OR TRIAL,

UPON SETTLEMENT OF THE CASE.
POSTPONEMENT POLICIES:

UPON RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE: Counsel shall contact each other to conform calendars for the above date(s).

Claim of not receiving notice will not constitute reason for postponement.
A request for postponement MUST BE MADE IN WRITING to the Assignment Office with

a copy to all counsel involved.

COUNSEL MUST NOTIFY THE CIVIL ASSIGNMENT OFFICE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE AS TO ANY CONFLICTS THAT
MAY EXIST WITH THE ABOVE REFERENCED DATES. OTHERWISE, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THESE DATES ARE VALID AND NO

POSTPONEMENT WILL BE GRANTED.

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, WHO MAY NEED ACCOMMODATIONS PRIOR TO COURT DATES, SHOULD CONTACT THE COURT
ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (887-2687) OR USE THE COURT'S TDD LINE (887-3018) OR THE VOICE/TDD MD. RELAY SERVICE 1-800-735-2258,
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ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (887-2687) OR USE THE COURT'S TDD LINE (887-3018) OR THE VOICE/TDD MD. RELAY SERVICE 1-800-735-2258.
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PETITION OF FREDERICK G. TIMMEL * IN THE
of 410 Forest Lane _
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 >

w
&+
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE * CIRCUIT COURT ic;
DECISION OF THE -
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF * —
BALTIMORE COUNTY -
Old Courthouse, Room 49 * FOR =z
400 Washington Avenue —=
Towson, Maryland 21204 o
0

IN THE CASE OF * BALTIMORE
IN THE MATTER OF THE

APPLICATION OF JAMES L. HAKER, ETUX. *

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH * COUNTY
SIDE OF FOREST LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF

THE CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVENUE = *

(415 Forest Lane)
1st ELECTION DISTRICT * Civil Action
1st COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* No.: 94-CV-02068/75/152
Case No.: 92-97-SPHA
* &* * * * * * % * * *
PETTITIONER'S MEMORANDUM

Now comes the Petitioner, FREDERICK G. TIMMEL, by and through his Attorney,
Kenneth H. Masters, pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-207(a), files this Memorandum in support of

his Petition for Judicial Review of the Decision of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Did the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County err, as a matter of law, in its
finding that the Petitioners, below, satisfied the requirements of Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (BCZR) Section 304 and/or Section 304.1?
2. Even if, arguendo, the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County is correct in its
application of BCZR Section 304 and/or Section 304.1 to the facts in this case, did the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County err in failing to find that the Petitioners, below, are victims

of a "self-inflicted injury"?



3. Even if, arguendo, the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County is correct in its

application of BCZR Section 304 and/or 304.1 to the facts in this case, did the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County err in granting a front yard set back variance which will result in
building of a structure that extends greater than fourteen (14) feet in front of all of the other houses
oriented to Forest Lane on the subject block and, thereby, finding that such construction would "be

consistent with the surrounding community"?
THE FACTS

In or about August of 1991, James L. Haker and Faye E. Haker, his wife (the Petitioners,
below, and hereinafter called Hakers), as owners of the subject property known as 415 Forest
Lane in Catonsville, Balimore County, Maryland, filed a Petition for Variance to the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County seeking, initially, set back variances in both the front and rear
yards. That Petition was later amended by a Petition filed prior to March 1992 to include an area
variance pursuant to Section 304 (the section then in effect) of the Balimore County Zoning
Regulations. The minimum required lot size is 6000 square feet.

In 1939, the subject parcel was an undivided part of a larger parcel owned by Charles
Wilson Lovell and Laurine Lovell. The dimensions of the entire tract were 200 feet by 64.4 feet
(12,880 square feet).

In 1950, Mr. and Mrs. Lovell conveyed out, by Deed, a portion of that entire tract unto
Edwin T. Johnson and Agnes A. Johnson, the dimensions of which were 110 feet by 64.4 feet
(7084 square feet) "saving and excepting” the balance of the tract. That parcel is now known as
216 Newburg Avenue. The remaining portion of the "Lovell” parcel is now known as 415 Forest
Lane, the dimensions of which are 90 feet by 64.4 feet (5796 square feet, or 204 square feet less
than the required 6000 square feet in a D.R. 5.5 zone).

Following a series of intervening conveyances, 216 Newburg Avenue (the 7084 square
foot parcel) was conveyed into the Hakers by a Deed dated October 18, 1966. Thereafter, by a
Deed dated June 18, 1970, the Lovells conveyed 415 Forest Lane (the subject, undersized
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property) into the Hakers. Thus, as of June 18, 1970, the two parcels, albeit in different Deeds,
were then under the common ownership of the Hakers.

It should be noted at this juncture that 216 Newburg Avenue is improved by a house and
garage. On the other hand, 415 Forest Lane is generally an unimproved !ot, but for the existence
of a barbeque pit of some sort.

The Hakers occupied 216 Newburg Avenue as their residence generally from the time of
their acquisition of that property in 1966 until they conveyed 216 Newburg Avenue unto David
and Karen Humes by a Deed dated February 3, 1988. The Hakers, of course, retained 415 Forest
Lane under their ownership at the time of their conveyance of 216 Newburg Avenue unto David
and Karen Humes (Protestants before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and before the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County).

As can be seen on Petitioners' Exhibit 1 (and other exhibits, as well), unlike all of the other
lots fronting on the east side of Forest Lane which have narrow fronts and deep backs, 415 Forest
Lane has a wide front {90 feet) and a narrow back (64.4 feet). All of the houses constructed on the
east side of Forest Lane and oriented to Forest Lane (as distinguished from 216 Newburg Avenue,
which is, of course, fronted on and oriented to Newburg Avenue) have a common building line.
The "building envelope” proposed by the Hakers' expert, Mr. Paul Lee, with the front yard set
back variance requested by the Hakers, will result in any house constructed on 415 Forest Lane
protruding more than 14 feet in front of the existing building line of all of the other houses on that

side of Forest Lane which are oriented to Forest Lane.
AR NT

It is the contention of the Petitioner, Frederick G. Timmel, that this matter is governed, as a
matter of law, by Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) inasmuch as
that was the applicable regulation in effect when the initial and the amended Petitions for Variance
were filed by or on behalf of the Hakers. Section 304.1 did not become effective until June of

1092, Section 304.1 was created by County Council Bill No. 47-92 and did not substantively
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change the pre-existing regulation. Copies of Section 304, 304.1, and County Council Bill No.
47-92 are appended hereto and are incorporated by reference herein.
Section 304 provides as follows:

"SECTION 304--USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS [B.C.ZR.,
' 1955.]

A one-family dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the

building line less than that required by the height and area regulations, provided:
[B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

a. That such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly
approved subdivision prior to adoption of these Regulations; and
[B.C.Z.R., 1955]]

b. That all other requirements of the height and area regulations are
complied with; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955]

c. That the owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to
conform substantially to the width and area requirements. [B.C.Z.R.,

1955.]"

Specifically, we contend that the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County erred as a
matter of law in its failure to properly apply the provisions of Section 304. Compliance with the
provisions of Section 304 is the threshold for the authority to grant the relief being sought by the
Hakers.

The first sentence of Section 304 sets forth the scope of the regulation.

"A one-family dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width...less
than that required...provided:..." (emphasis supplied).
The word "or" in that sentence takes on a particular significance when read in conjunction
with subsection b.. A plain reading of the regulation reveals that relief may be granted if, and only
if, all three of the conditions set forth separately in subsections a. and b. and c. are met, inasmuch

as the subsections are set out in the conjunctive.



Thus, relief from less than the required area requirement may be granted or relief from
width at the building line may be granted, but not doth, and then, only if all three conditions of the
subsections are met.

Subsection a. of Section 304 sets out two alternatives for an undersized lot. The first
alternative is that

"...such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed...prior to the adoption of

these Regulations...".

The regulations were adopted in March 1955.

The record in this case is clear that from 1950 when Charles Wilson Lovell and Laurine
Lovell took title to the tract comprised of what are now 216 Newburg Avenue and 415 Forest
Lane, there was no other deed (duly recorded or otherwise) relating to 415 Forest Lane until that
lot was conveyed by the Lovells to the Hakers in 1970. As a result, the first alternative of
subsection a. of 304 was not met.

The second alternative requires
"...a validly approved subdivision prior to the adoption of these Regulations..."

The Hakers' expert, Paul Lee, opined that the "subdivision" occurred by virtue and as a
result of the conveyance of July 19, 1950 when the parcel known as 216 Newburg Avenue was
conveyed by the Lovells to the Johnsons, "saving and excepting” in that Deed the parcel now
known as 415 Forest Lane. See Transcript, page 60.

There is no dispute that the 1950 Deed did not separately or independently describe that
parcel that was "saved and excepted”. See Transcript, Page 74.

Further, it is apparent that Mr. Lee used the term "subdivision" in its most garden variety or
laypersons sense. See Transcript, page 73 and page 79. In effect, Mr. Lee testified that if you

have a "whole" and take away a part of that whole there is a "subdivision".



That reading of the regulation requires reading out of the regulations words that were
placed in the regulation , to wit, "...a validly approved subdivision...". Emphasis supplied.

If one were to adopt the position taken by Mr. Lee, those words become mere surplusage.
That position begs the question, validly approved by whom?

Baltimore County has an extensive body of law and regulations detailing the subdivision
approval process. See Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. Thus, the term "subdivision” when
used in the context of Section 304 a. is a term of art and for an undersized lot to be eligible for
relief under the second alternative of subsection a. of Section 304, the lot had to have been "...in a
validly approved subdivision..." prior to 1955. 415 Forest Lane was not in any "validly approved
subdivision" prior to 1955 (see Transcript, pages 73 through 76) and consequently, the subject
property is not eligible for the relief sought under either alternative in Section 304 a.

That should be the end of the matter given the conjunctive structure of the regulation.

Notwithstanding, to go on with the analysis of Section 304 it is important to look at
subsection b. as it relates to the word "or" in the first sentence of Section 304. The Hakers seek
relef from both the area requirement and setback relief, contrary to the plain reading of subsection

b. which expressly and unequivocably states
"...That all other requirements of the height and area requirements are complied with...".

The subject property is deficient in two respects by being both undersized and in need of
building line variance. Axiomatically, the subject property fails to be eligible for relief under the
provisions of subsection b. of Section 304.

Additionally, it is less than clear whether the subject property is adversely affected by
subsection ¢. This is so because the Hakers, while clearly not being the owners of "sufficient
adjoining land" at the time their Petitions for Variances were filed, subjected themselves to a self-
inflicted condition. They had, in fact, been the owners of "sufficient adjoining land” from 1970

into 1988.



For all of the aforegoing reasons, the subject property does not qualify for relief under
Section 304 BCZR or under 304.1, either) and the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
was, therefor, without the authority, as a matter of law to grant the relief prayed.

Further, he front yard set back sought by the Hakers will result, notwithstanding Mr.
Lee's opinion to the contrary, in incompatibility with the neighborhood by virtue of a building line
being in excess of 14 feet beyond the existing building line of every other home fronting on that
side of Forest Lane. Any house built on 415 Forest Lane will be conspicuous in its nonconformity
to the neighborhood.

In conclusion, the Petitioner, Frederick G. Timmel, urges this Honorable Court to reverse
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County as a matter of law. The Hakers contend, of
course, that they were justifiably misled by apparent errors in county tax records. That fact, if
believed, might suffice to protect the Hakers from the language of Section 304 c., only. However,
mistake of fact provides no insulation from the conjunctive requirements of the balance of Section
304 (or 304.1). The subject property simply does not meet the requirements of the regulation and
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County erred.

Respectfully submitted,

%—\/J /"uazr.j\

KENNETH H. MASTERS
Attorpey for the Petitioner,
Fredérick G. Timmel

1002 Frederick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
(410) 788-2300

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
[ HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis __ 37" dayof /oy 1994, T

caused to be mailed, postage prepaid, a copy of the aforegoing Petitionér's Memorandum unto

Francix X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, Attorney for the Respondents, James and Faye Haker, at



Mercantile Building, Suite 600, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 and unto Ms.
Kathleen C. Weidenhammer, Administrative Assistant, at County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County, Old Courthouse, Room 49, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.

y AT DI AAN

KEN‘[?E’IH H. MASTZERS



12ss than the average depth ¢f the front yards of all
lots within 100 fest on #ach side thereof which are
improved as described above. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Section 304--USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS [B.C.Z.R.,
1955.]

A one-family dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area
or width at the building line less than that required by the
height and area regulations, provided: [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

a. That such lot shall have been duly recorded either by
deed or in a validly approved subdivision prier to adop-
tion of these Regulations; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

b. That all other regquirements of the height and area
regulations are compiled with; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

That the owner of the lot does not own sufficient
adjoining land to cenform substantially to the width and
area requirements. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

[#]

Section 305--REPLACEMENT OF DESTROYED OR DAMAGED DWELLINGS
: (B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

In case of complete or partial casualty loss by fire, wind-
storm, flood, or ctherwise of an existing dwelling that does not
comply with height and/or area requirements of the zone in which
it is located, such dwelling may be { stored provided area and/or

height deficiencies of the dwellings before the casualty are
not increased in any respect. ([B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Section 306~~MINOR PUBLIC UTILITY STRUCTURES [B.C.Z;R.,
1955.]

Minimum lot area regulations in any zone snall not apply to
repeater, booster, or transformer stations, or small community
dial offices. [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Resolution, November 21, 1956.]

Section 307--VARIANCES [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 107, 1963.]

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County
Board of Appeals., upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby
given the power to grant variances from height and area regula-
tions, from cffstreet parking regulations and from sign regula-
tions, only in cases where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential



Section 304--USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS [B.C.2.R., 1955;
Bill No. 47, 1992.]

104.1--A one-family detached or semi-detached dwelling may be 2rect- ed
on a lot having an area or width at the suiiding line less than
that required by the area regulations contained in these
regulaticns if:

A. such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a
validly approved subdivision prior to March 30, 1955: and
{B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.}

B. all other requirements of the height and area regulations are
complied with; (B.C.2.R., 1955.}

C. the owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to
conform to the width and area requirements contained in these
requlations. [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.]

304.2-A. Any person desiring to erect a dwelling pursuant to the
provisions of this section shall file with the Cffice of
Zoning Administration, at the time of application for a
building permit, plans sufficient to allow the Office of
Planning and Zoning to prepare the guidelines provided in
Subsection B below. Elevation drawings may be required in
addition to plans and drawings otherwise required to be sub-
mitted as part of the application for a building permit.
Photographs representative of the neighborhood where the lot
or tract is situated may be required by the Qffice of 2lan-
ning and Zoning in order to determine appropriataness of the
proposed new building in relation to existing structures in
the neighborhood. (Bill No. 47, 1992.}

B. At the time of application for the building permit, as pro-
vided above, the director of zoning administration shall
request comments from the Director of the Office of Planning
and Zoning (the director). Within fifteen (15) days of
receipt of a request from the director of zoning administra-
tion, the director shall provide to the Office of Zoning
Administration written recommendations concerning the
application with regard to the following: (Bill No. 47, 1992.}

1. Site design: New buildings shall be appropriate in the
context of the neighborhood in which they are proposed
to ba located. Appropriateness shall be evaluated on
the basis of new building size, lot coverage, building
orientation and location on the lot or tract.

2. Architectural design: Appropriateness shall be
avaluated based upon cne or more of these architectural
design elements or aspects:

a. height;

b. bulk or massing;

c. major diwvisions, or architectural rhythm, of
fatades;

REV 11/92 ' 3-3



i. SCHEDULED WITHIN THIRTY (30} DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF THF, REQUEST FOR PUBLIC .

2. HEARING. AT THE PUBLIC_HEARING, THE ZONING COMMISSIONER SHALL MAKE A
— 3. DETERMINATION WHETHER THE PROPOSED DWELLING [§ APPROPRIATE.

04.5 FINAL APPROVAL.

4. 3

G ADMINISTRATION MAY ISSUE THE BUILDING

5. (A) THE DIRECTOR OF ZONIN
6. PERMIT; OR
7. (B) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION TC THE CONTRARY, THE DIRECTOR OF
8. ZONING ADMINISTRATION MAY REQUIRE & PURLIC HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
9. PURSUANT TO 304.%4 ABOVE; OR
10. (¢) IF THE OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION HAS NOT NOTIEIED THE
11. APPLICANT OF A DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, OR HAS -
12. NOT NOTIFIEDAIEE_APPLICANT PURSUANT TOQ SUBSECTION 304.4 ABOVE OF THE INTENTION TO
13. REQUIRE A PUBLIC HEARING, THE DWELLING SHALL BE CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE FOR

PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION.

14.

15. QQE;Q_IEE_QEQI§ION OF THE ZONING COMMISSIONER_OR THE DIRE TOR OF Z20NING
w16, ADMINISTRATION HAY BE APPEALED, IN WHICH CASE THE HEARING SHALL BE_SCHEDULED BY
17. THE BOARD _OF APPEALS WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF THE REQUEST.
18, 304.7 THE DIRECTOR OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION SHALL ESTABLISH APPROPRIATE

19. FEE_SCHEDULES.
20. SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall take effect
21. forty-five days after its enactment.

B04792/BILLS92



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

. 16,

17.
18.
19,
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26,

1. SITE DESIGN: NEW BUILDINGS SHALL BE APPROPRIATE IN THE

CONTEXT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD IN WHICH THEY ARE PROPOSED TO BE LOCATED.
APPROPRIATENESS SHALL BE EVALUATED ON THE BASIS OF NEW BUILDING SIZE, LOT
COVERAGE, BUILDING ORIENTATION AND LOCATION ON THE LOT OR TRACT.

2. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN: APPROPRIATENESS SHALL BE EVALUATED

BASED UPON ONE OR MORE OF THESE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN ELEMENTS OR ASPECTS:
| I, HEIGHT;
II. BULK OR MASSING;
1II. MAJOR DIVISIONS, OR ARCHITECTURAL RHYTHM, OF FACADES:
IV. PROPORTIONS OF OPENINGS SUCH AS WINDOWS AND DOORS IN
RELATION TO WALLS;
V.  ROOF DESIGN AND TREATMENT; AND,
VI. MATERIALS AND COLORS, AND OTHER ASPECTS OF FACADE

TEXTURE OR APPEARANCE.
3. 'DESIGN AMENDMENTS: THE DIRECTOR MAY RECOMMEND APPROVAL,

DISAPPROVAL, OR MODIFICATION OF THE BUILDING PERMIT TO CONFORM WITH THE

RECOMMENDATIONS PROPOSED BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING.
304.3 PUBLIC NOTICE. UPON APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT PURSUANT TO

THIS SECTION, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION WITH NOTICE OF THE APPLICATION
FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST FIFTEEN (15) DAYS. WITHIN THE FIFTEEN €35} DAY

PBBYING PERIOB; ANY GWNER OR S66UPANT WITHIN 17000 FEET OF THE ROT MAY FIEE A
WRITTEN REGUEST FOR A PUBRIE HEARING WITH THE OFFI6E 6F ZBNING ABHEﬁIB?RATIBN;
ANP A HEARING SHARL BE SEHEDULED WITHIN THIRTY €30) DAYS FROM REGEIPT 6F THE
REQUEST FOR PUBhI@ HEARING- THE OFFIGE OF ZONING ABMINISTRATION SHARR RSTABLISH

APFROFRIATE FEE BGHEBUEES:



SECTION 304 -Use of Undersized smgi--rannygts

1.
2. 304.1 A one-fsmily DETACHED OR SEMI-DETACHED dwelling may be eracted on a
3. lot having an area or width at the building line less than that required by the \_
4. {height and} area regulations [, provided:} CGTIAI&ED IN THESE REGULATIONS IF:
5. a. {That] apch lot shall have heen duly recorded either by deed or
6. in a validly approved subdivision prior to [adoption of these Regulations; and}
7. MARCH .30, 1955; AND
8. b. {That] all other requirements of the height and area regulations
9.. are compliad ﬂth; and
10. c. |[That] the owﬁux_' of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining
11. lz-md to conform [substantially] to the width and area requirements CONTAINED IN
12.  THESE REGULATIONS. - |
13. 304.2.(A) ANY PERSON DESIRING TO ERECT A DWELLING PURSUANT TO THE
14. PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL FILE WITH THE OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION,
‘15. AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR A BUXLDING PERMIT, PLANS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW THE
16. OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING TO PREPARE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE E
17. GUIDELINES PRDVIDEﬂ IN BUBéECTION (ﬁ) BELOW. ELEVATION DRAWINGS MAY BE REQUIRED
18. IN ADDITION TO PLANS AND DRAWINGS OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED AS PART OF
19. THE APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT. PHOTOGRAPHS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
20. NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE THE LOT OR TRACT IS SITUATED MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE OFFICE OF
21.  PLANNING AND ZONING IN ORDER TO DETERMINE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE PROPOSED NEW
2. BUILDING IN RELATION TO EXISTING STRUCTURES IN THE NEI1GHBORHOOD.
23, (B)l AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT, AS PROVIDED
»a.  ABOVE, THE DIRECTOR OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION SHALL REQUEST COHMENTS FROM THE
. 25, DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND -ZONING (THE DIRECTOR). WITHIN FIFTEEN
26. l(lS) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF A REQUEST FROM THE DI!ECI.'UR' OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION, THE
27,  DIRECTOR SRALL PROVIDE TO THE OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION WRITTEN
_ 78. VRE”COMNDATIONS CQNP_ERHIEG 'l‘lt!-: APPLICA‘TIDN WITR REGARD TO THE FOLLOWING:
Past-it” Fax Note 7071 [Oae },gg'.rﬂ ' Q
T g From 7 P _2. :
Co/Dect Co.” 7 aNad %




12ss than the average depth ¢f the front yards of all
lots within 100 fest on #ach side thereof which are
improved as described above. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Section 304--USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS [B.C.Z.R.,
1955.]

A one-family dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area
or width at the building line less than that required by the
height and area regulations, provided: [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

a. That such lot shall have been duly recorded either by
deed or in a validly approved subdivision prier to adop-
tion of these Regulations; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

b. That all other regquirements of the height and area
regulations are compiled with; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

That the owner of the lot does not own sufficient
adjoining land to cenform substantially to the width and
area requirements. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

[#]

Section 305--REPLACEMENT OF DESTROYED OR DAMAGED DWELLINGS
: (B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

In case of complete or partial casualty loss by fire, wind-
storm, flood, or ctherwise of an existing dwelling that does not
comply with height and/or area requirements of the zone in which
it is located, such dwelling may be { stored provided area and/or

height deficiencies of the dwellings before the casualty are
not increased in any respect. ([B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Section 306~~MINOR PUBLIC UTILITY STRUCTURES [B.C.Z;R.,
1955.]

Minimum lot area regulations in any zone snall not apply to
repeater, booster, or transformer stations, or small community
dial offices. [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Resolution, November 21, 1956.]

Section 307--VARIANCES [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 107, 1963.]

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County
Board of Appeals., upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby
given the power to grant variances from height and area regula-
tions, from cffstreet parking regulations and from sign regula-
tions, only in cases where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential


















'LAW OFFICES
MCFARLAND & MASTERS

1002 FREDERICK ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

C. VICTOR MCFARLAND
KENNETH H. MASTERS

BRIAN V. MCFARLAND

May 31, 1994

Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore County

County Courts Building

P.O. Box 6754
Towson, Maryland 21285-6754

Re: Petition of Frederick G. Timmel
Civil Action No. 75/152/94 CV 2068

Agency Case No.: 92-97 SPHA

Dear Madam Clerk:

TEL EPHONE

{410) 788 - 2300
744 - 0931
788 - 0311

FAX 744-3423

Enclosed herewith please find Petitioner's Memorandum in the above matter.

Very truly yours,

ST WA

NNETH H. MASTERS

KHM:pb

enc.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Frederick G. Timmel

RIS

65 |11,
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' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF

. FREDERICK G. TIMMEL *
. 410 Forest Lane

Catonsville, Maryland 21228 *

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF * CIVIL
: THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ACTION
- OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * No. 94-Cv-02068
- Room 49, ©0ld Courthouse /757152
400 Washington Ave., Baltimore, MD 21204+
_IN THE CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER OF *

JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE *

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE

OF FOREST LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF THE *

CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVENUE

(415 FOREST LANE) *

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT

- 1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

CASE NO. 92-%7-SPHA
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

. TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now come William T. Hackett, Robert O. Schuetz and S.

Diane Levero, constituting the County Beoard of Appeals of Baltimore

iCounty, and in answer to the Petition for Judicial Review directed

'against them in this case, herewith return the record of
following certified copies or original papers on file in the Office

é of Appeals of Baltimore County:

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS AND
OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

| No. 92-97-sPHA RECEIVED AND FILED

,ipgterminerthat Sec. 304.3 does not apply for

SR
Lid LS p.""!‘g“‘j ¢

[FR
L b R L
SR LY

proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the

. of Zoning Administration and Development Management and the Board

f August 22, 1991 gh?mgétﬁtﬁﬁnﬁiﬁgor Special Hearing filed to
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'%October 7

March 2, 1992

June 11
July 8

- July B

- August 13, 1992

- September 11

October 2B, 1993

EFebruary 10, 1994

February 17

- March 9

jEMarch 10

iiMarch 11

this undersized lot, as a result of
circumstance, filed by James L. Haker.

Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee.

Petition for Variance to permit a lot area of
5,796 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000

sq. ft.; a rear yard of 20' in lieu of the
required 30' and a front yard setback of 36.5
+/-, filed by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.,

Esquire, on behalf of James L. Haker.
Publication in newspapers.
Certificate of Posting of property.

Hearing held on Petition by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner.

order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in
which Petition for Special Hearing is DENIED;
and Petition for Variance is DISMISSED AS
MOOT.

Order of Appeal filed by Francis X.
Borgerding, Esquire, on behalf of Petiticners.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.

Oopinion and Order of the Board in which the
Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for
Zoning Variance GRANTED.

Amended Order of the Board to correct clerical
error in which portion of language was
inadvertently omitted; Petition for SPH and
Petition for Variance GRANTED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Kenneth
H. Masters, Esquire on behalf of Frederick G. |
Timmel, Protestant.

Copy of Petition for Judicial Review received
by the Board of Appeals from the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County.

Certificate of Notice sent to interested}
parties.



1 92-97-SPHA, James L. Haker, et ux 3i
'File No.

EMay 4

94-Cv-02068/75/152

Petitioner's Exhibits No.

Protestant's Exhibits Nos.

12

Transcript of testimony filed.

1 -Plat of 216 Newburg & 415 Forest

Lane.

2 -A thru E - Pictures of subject

property.

3 -Contract from Superior Builders
for 415 Forest Lane 7/13/889.

4 -0Office of Assessments Inquire

12/19/88.

5 -Plat - Portion Balto. Co. Tax
Map.

6 -Tax record for Forest Lane lot
7/28/88.

7 -List of properties with 3 to 4

blocks of subject property that
are undersized lots - from the
Lusk report.

8 -Letter to Robert Haines, Zoning

Commissioner 10/17/89.

9 -Letter from James Dyer, Zoning
Supervisor 1/10/90 to James
Haker.

10 -Zoning Regulations 1/22/45.
11 -Zoning Regulations 1955.
Lovell to Hagers

-Deed from Mr.
6/18/70.

13 -Description of subject property

to Paul Lee Engineering 2/20/92.

1 -Chain of title & 7 Deeds, Liber

1059 Deed from Mengers to Lovell
from Lovell to.
215

1939; Deed
Johnson 1950
Newburg Avenue.

conveying

2 -Petition signed by neighborhood;

residents.

14 -Lot layout of Lots between
Newberg Avenue, Forest Lane, .
Forest Spring Drive, Locust
Drive.

3 -Series of letters (10) beginningE

with letter from Norman Schmuff,
President, South Rolling Road
Community Assoc. 8/15/93.

4 -Appraisal by Burns Real Estate
6/10/93.
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!

May 4, 1994 Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit

Court for Baltimore County.

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered

and upon which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,

together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board.

B o o

Respectfully submitted,

C;%ac(;%av é’f£ZCQC£&éﬁ{

Charlotte E. Radcliffe

Legal Secretary

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore -
County, Room 49, Basement - Old Courthouse
400 wWwashington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire

Frederick G. Timmel

Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire

James L. Haker



T’ATION OF: Frederick G. Timm.

CIVIL ACTION # 75/152 /94-CV-02058

IN THE MATTER OF JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX

RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY BOARD OF
APPEALS EXHIBITS, BOARD'S RECORD
EXTRACT & TRANSCRIPT FILED IN THE
ABOVE-ENTITLED CASE, AND ZONING

COMMISSIONER'S FILE AND EXHIBITS




County Board of Apprals of Baltimore ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROCOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

March 11, 1994

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
DiNENNA AND BRESCHI

Suite 600

Mercantile-Towson Building

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Civil Action No. 94-CV-02068
James L. Haker, et ux

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules
of Procedure, that a Petition for Judicial Review was filed on
March 9, 1994 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
majority decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the
above matter. Any party wishing to oppose the petitiocn must file
a response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant
to Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice, which has
been filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

I S R

_Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary
Enclosure '

cc: Mr. James L. Haker
Mr. Paul Lee
Ms. Karen A. Humes
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon /ZADM

[,
= %) Prinied with Soybeaan Ink
hter on Recycled Paper



@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltinore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROCM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

March 11, 1994

Kenneth H. Masters
MCFARLAND & MASTERS
1002 Frederick Recad
Catonsville, MD 21228

RE: Civil Action No. 94-Cv-02068
James L. Haker, et ux

Dear Mr. Masters:

In accordance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, the County Board of Appeals is required to submit the
record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you
have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-
entitled matter within sixty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
In addition, all costs incurred for certified copies of other
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be
at your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be
paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty
days, in accordance with Rule 7-206(c}).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

Co - [/W{Jzé&c 5,,;20%

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

-

Enclosure

cc: Frederick G. Timmel

N ﬁ Printed with Soybean Ink
- on Recycled Paper

£

L
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; I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of
_}Notice has been mailed to Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire, MCFARLAND &
'MASTERS, 1002 Frederick Road, Catonsville, Maryland 21228, Counsel :
' for Petitioner; Frederick G. Timmel, Petitioner; Francis X.
'Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, DINENNA AND BRESCHI, 409 Washington :
'Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204, Counsel for Mr. Haker; Mr. &
‘Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woodbine, MD 21797;
-this 11th day of March, 1994.

TN .
(ool T2 acly/
Charlotte E. Radcliffe’"
Legal Secretary 1
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0l1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180




. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
'FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF FREDERICK G. TIMMEL
410 Forest Lane *
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

'FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * ACTION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 94-Cv-02068
Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washing- * /75/152

ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE QOF: 1IN THE MATTER OF

JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX *
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE *
OF FOREST LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF THE

CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVENUE *

(415 FOREST LANE)

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT *

1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CASE NO. 92-97-5PHA *

* * * * * * * * * * * % *

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, William T. Hackett, Robert O. Schuetz, and S.
Diane Levero, constituting the County Board of Appeals of
‘Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the filing of the
Petition for Judicial Review to the representative of every party
to the proceeding before it; namely, Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire,
MCFARLAND & MASTERS, 1002 Frederick Road, Catonsville, Maryland
21228, Counsel for Petitioner; Frederick G. Timmel, Petitioner; :
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, DINENNA AND BRESCHI, 409
“Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204, Counsel for Mr.
Haker; Mr. & Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woodbine,
MD 21797;:; a copy of which Notice is attached hereto and prayed

~that it may be made a part hereof.

| . ’
RECEIVED & DRI ER (Au,«;/f&% S_/éd/&%
TeE e alny Charlotte E. Radcliffé?
SLEIR 1L B Legal Secretary :
~ County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 7

iy S Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180




LAW OFFICES

MCFARLAND & MASTERS

1002 FREDERI CK ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

C. VICTOR MCFARLAND TELEPHONE
KENNETH H. MASTERS (410 788 - 2300
_— 744 - 0831

BRIAN V. MCFARLAND 788 - 0311

FAX 744-3423

February 28, 1994

Ms. Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Case No. 92-97-SPHA
James L. Haker, et ux.
Decision dated February 10, 1994 as amended
on February 17, 1994

Dear Ms. Weidenhamimer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Petition of Frederick G. Timmel for Judicial Review of
the above decision of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County.

Please advise me, or in my absence, Brian McFarland, Esquire, of my office, of what
arrangements are necessary to have the proceedings before the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County transcribed. I obviously want transcription.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

ok , 1
T

f P T

KENNETH H. MASTERS

KHM:fj
enc.
cC: Mr. Frederick G. Timmel

[} d 2- dvdhb




PETITION OF FREDERICK G. TIMMEL
of 410 Forest Lane
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE
DECISION OF THE

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

IN THE CASE OF

IN THE MATTER OF THE

APPLICATION OF JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH
SIDE OF FOREST LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF
THE CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AYENUE
(415 Forest Lane)

1st ELECTION DISTRICT

1st COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA

* * * * * *

PETTTION FOR

[
i)

“onHar 1BV R 5

* CIRCUIT COURT

E

* FOR

*

* BALTIMORE

*x

* COUNTY

*

* Civil Action

L Tnscushols

] * *x % s *
ICIAL REVIEW

Now comes the Petitioner, Frederick G. Timmel, a witness and Protestant in the

proceeding before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County from which this review is

being sought and as an aggrieved property owner residing across Forest Lane from the subject

property, by his Attorney, Kenneth H. Masters, and Petitions this Honorable Court pursuant to

Maryland Rule 7-202 for Judicial Review of the decision of the County Board of Appeals for

Baltimore County dated February 10, 1994, as amended on February 17, 1994.

RECE!VED AND FiLEp
3 HAR g Al ig:

SLERK 0F 10,
Hhor

poa T Cop
LLu 1

vl

) ‘\muhq‘ y
| /" - .";,, . -“Lfs
-

Kennetil H. Masters

Attorney for the Petitioner
1002 Frederick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
(410) 788-2300



- .. LAW OFFICES
MCFARLAND & MASTERS

1002 FREDERICK ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

C. VICTOR MCFARLAND TEL EPHONE

KENNETH H. MASTERS (410) 788 - 2300
——— 744 . 0931

BRIAN V. MCFARLAND 788 - 0311

FAX 744-3423

February 28, 1994

Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore County
County Courts Building
P.O. Box 6754
Towson, Maryland 21285-6754
Artn: Pat Almony

Re:  Petition of Frederick G, Timme! for Judicial Review
Dear Madam Clerk:

Enclosed herewith please find an original Petition for Judicial Review along with one copy,
pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202(d), for the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County.

Very truly yours,
KENNETH H. MASTERS
KHM:pb
enc.

cc: Frederick G. Timmel
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
County Board of Appeals of Battimore County
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92-097-SPHA
Haker, James L., et ux
Forest Lane, 415, N/s, 130' W of c/1 Newburg Ave.
SPH-undersized lot (304.3); VAR-setbacks, lot area
1;1
9/11/92
10/28/93
2/10/94
G -SPH /lot size; G -variances -setbacks

X

#
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10/29/92 - Following parties notified of hearing set for January
14, 1993 at 10:00 a.m.:

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire
Ms. Karen A. Humes
Mr. Paul Lee
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Public Services
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon
11/09/92 -Ltr from Kenneth Masters, Counsel for Mr. & Mrs. Humes, requesting
POSTPONEMENT of above matter until after April 22, 1993, citing Legislative
privilege /Mr. Masters 1s member of General Assembly.

11/12/92 - Above parties notified of POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT to April 27, 1993
at 10:00 a.m. at the request of Counsel for Protestants citing legislative

privilege.

3/24/93 -Notice of POSTPONEMENT & Reassignment sent tc above parties; postponed to
Wednesday, June 9, 1993 at 10:00 a.m.

4/29/93 -Ltr dtd 4/28/93 from Kenneth Masters, Esquire, requesting postponement from
June 9 hearing date; will begin a jury trial that date in Circult Court/
Baltimore City.

5/04/93 -Postponement granted; notices sent to all parties; matter reset to Wednesday,
August 18, 1993 at 10:00 a.m,

8/04/93 -Ltr from F. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire requesting PP; client to be out of town
on assigned hearing date.

8/05/93 -Notice of PP anc¢ Reassignment sent to above parties; postponement GRANTED;
case to be heard on Wednesday, September 15, 1993 at 10:00 za.m.

8/12/93 -T/C from K. Masters, Esq. --scheduled to appezr in Baltimore City Court on
morning of 9/15/83; however, could be available for afterncon hearing before
the Board. Conference call w/Frank Borgerding --agreed to reassignment of time
from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. on9/15/93.

8/7/13/93 -Notice of Reassignment sent to all parties; matter reassigned tc 1:00 p.m. on
September 15, 1993; date of hearing to remain unchanged. Received letter
of confirmation from K. Masters, Esq. this date.

9/02/93 -Ltr from Frank Borgerding -Cliemts unavailable on assigned date of 9/15/93;

requests postponement.

9/0%/93 - Ltr fram Kenneth Masters ——oeégc ting to postponement request; but asking
that should it be grant Counsel be consulted to arrive at fim date.




4 o

Page 2 ~-James L. Haker, et ux

9/08/93 -Postponement to be GRANTED as requested by Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant;
letter from Chairman Hackett to accompany Notice of PP and Reassignment
indicating that any further conflict®with the new assignment date are to be
resolved prior to date of hearing; case rescheduled to Thursday, October 28,
1993 at 10:00 a.m.
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Zoning Administration &
Development Maiagement
111 West Chesopeake Avenue

Tov sua, Maryland 21204
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. Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3353
September 15, 1892

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
01ld Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

o
=)
0 <
!
(72
m o
" . . e S 22
RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance — %%
N/S of Forest Lane, 130' W of the c/1 of Newburg Avenue S b
(415 Forest Lane) - ST
1st Election District, 1st Councilmanic District -
JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX - Petitioner xR
Case No. 92-97-SPHA e
Dear Board:
filed in this
Jr..

Please be advized that an appeal of the above-referenced

case was
appeal hearing when

office on September 11, 1992 by Francis X. Borgerding,
All materials relative to the case are being forwarded herewith.
Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time

it has been scheduled.
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

of the
1f you have any questions

Very truly yours,

insldl, Jlllos fo

Arnold Jablon - Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management
AJ:cer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. & Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woecdbine MD 21797
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire - DiNenna and Breschi
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 - Towson, Maryland 21204

Paul Lee - 304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
Karen A. Humes - 216 Newburg Avenue

BRaltimore, MD 21228
Kenneth Masters, Esquire - 1002 Frederick Road Baltimore, MD 21228

Printed on Recycled Paper

People's Counsel - 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204



APPEAL

petition for Special Hearing and Zoning variance
N/S of Forest Lame, 130' W of the c/1 of Newburg Avenue
(415 Forest Lane)
1st Election District, 1st Councilmanic District
JAMES L. HBKER, ET Ux - Petitiocner
Case No. 92-97-SPHA

JPetition(s) for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
pescription of Property

J Certificate of Posting ///
. ¥ o

J edd F /
JEntry of Appearance of People's Counsel

sttty Sigredb
oning Plans Advisory Committee Comments L jf‘

J Certificate of Publication //47
%

/
V/iirector of Planning & Zoning comments (Included with ZAC Comments)
petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition
2. Description of Property.J/
3. Contract of Sale \/
4., MAssessments Inquiry\/
5. Tax MAP \/
6. Assessment Summary \/
7p - 7¢ - Photographs V/
8. Letter from Mr. James Haker V/
g. Letter from James Dyer/John Alexander \//
10. 1945 Zoning Regulations u/
11. 1955 Zoning Regulations
i3 ‘IB’]U“I‘OEL Z/l
protestant's Exhibits: 1. Chain of Title

2.- 8. - Deeds v/

\/9. Letter from David Humes

JlO. Drawing of lots

V/ll.'\Petition in Opposition

./Deputy 7oning Commissioner's order dated August 13, 1992 (Denied in
| part; Dismissed in part)

J Notice of Appeal received September 11, 1992 from Francis X.
Borgerding, Jr.
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cc: Mr. & Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woodbine MD 21797

ﬂkFrancis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire - DiNenna and Breschi
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Kenneth Masters, Esquire - 1002 Frederick Road Baltimore, MD 21228
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Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
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W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coocrdinator
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration
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".\ . i . k.: "'.-' . . ' ‘ . ,g’. Hon. John Q. umm ‘ " . .' ‘ &/
CIRCU# URT FOR BALTIMORE ye 7 PETITION FREDERICK G. TIMMEL County err in failing t
Cco OF 401 ,02:“ Toane IN THE ty g to find that the Petitioners, below, 18 5796 square feet which is less than the 6000 square feet

CIVIL CATEGORY _JUDICIAL REVIEW 75/152/94CV2068 Catonsville, MD 21228

are victims of a "self-inflicted injury»?

3. Even if, arguendo, the County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County is correct in its application of

necessary to construct a dwelling in a DR 5.5 zone. 1In a

PETITION OF FREDERICK G. TIMMEL ATTORNEYS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Kenneth H. Masters 2§CISION OF TEE COUNTY BOARD OF
FOR JUDICJAL REVIEW OF THE 1002 frederick Rd. 21228 PEALS OF BALTIMIRE COUNTY
DECISION OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF IN THE CASE OF
APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY | : IN THE MATTER OF THE
» APPLICATION OF case, did the County Board of Appeals of Balrimore County
IN THE CASE OF ‘ JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX, ,
) - Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND
JN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION' pDiNemma and Breschi VARIANCE OF PROPERTY LOCATED
JAMES L. HAKER, FOR A SPECJAL = 409 Washington Avernue ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FOREST LANE

deed dated June 18, 1970, the Lovells conveyed 415 Forest

Lane to the Hakers who had by a deed dated October 16, 1966

B.C.2.R. Section 304 and/or 304.1 to the facts in this purchased 216_Neuhurgh Avenue.

The Hakers by a deed dated February 3, 1988 conveyed
err in granting a front yard set back variance which will

result in building of a structure that extends greater than

216 Newburgh Avenue to David and Karen Humes, said parcel

HEARING AND VARJANCE ON PORPERTY guite 600

LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF 21204 296-6820

FOREST LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF . (James L. & Faye E. Haker)
THE CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVE.

(415 Forest Lane)

1st ELECTION DJISTRICT

1st COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
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tr (1) Mar. 9, 1994 Petition for judicial review, fd. Notice .
sent. CIVIL

LV CLK

-s(2) Mar. 28, 1994 Response of JAMES L. HAKER & FAYE E. HAKER to Petition B LY
for Judicial Review fd. trec'd 3-24-94) ! CACHECE TL

|
s*(3) ray 6, 19% Transcript of Recorc fd. irec'd 5-4-94)

s*(4) May 6, 1994 ocice of Filing of Recoru fa.

ih(5) June 3, 1994, Petitioner's Memarardum,fd.(rec'd 6/1/94)

.
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dd(6) July 5.199. Stjipulation of Delay in filing of Appellees' Memorandum,
fd.

mar (7} Jul 11, 1994 ©ERespcndent's(JAMES L. HAKER & FAYE E. HAKER) Memorandum
in Response, w:ith exhibits, fd.

August 31, 1994, Hon. John O. Hennegan. Hearing had., Order

#84468 CO0Z A% .

to be filed. I PAID

PH(8) Oct 27,1994 Opinion and Order of Court Affirming the decision of the
County Board cf Appeals,etc,fd. (JOH) i DFC £7 1994

PER___-

1 SUZANNE MENSH, CLenn

secy. 02068

® ¢

reiect the fact. Commissicner, Baltimore City Police

Jepartment v. Cascon 34 Md. App. 487, 368 A2 1067 {(1977).

Hoyt v. Police Commissioner of Baltimore City, 279 Md. 74,
367 A2 924 (1977). Not only is it the province of the
agency to resdlve conflicting evidence, but where
inccnsistent inferences from the same evidence can be
cdrawn, it is for the agency to draw the ruling inference.

Bullock v. Pelham Wocds Apt., 283 Md. 505, 390 a2z 1119

(1978).

A reviewing court may ané should examine any
cconcliusicn reached by an agency, to see whether reasonable
minds coulé reach that conclusion from the facts in the
reccri tefore the agency, either by direct proof or by

ermissible inference. If the conclusion could be sco
then it is based on substantial evidence, and the
urt has nc power to reject that conclusion. The common
dencminatar for testing judicial review of the act of an
adrinistraztive agency has been defined as whether a

=
B e =

reascning miné reasonably could have reached the factual

facrt-finding or a substitution of judicial

cr ageacy judgment. Supervisor of Assessments

77, 321 A2 166 (1974).
Secvizn 304 - Use of Undersigned Single-Family Lots,
Subsecticn 304.1 provides:
A, zch lot shall have been duly recorded either by

deed or in a validly approved subdivision prior

130 FEET WEST OF THE CENTER LINE
OF NEWBURGH AVENUE * COUNTY
(416 Forest Lane)

L Case No. 94Cv02068
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_ OPINION
This Court has been petitioned by Frederick G.
Timmel to review a decision by the Baltimore County Board
of Appeals dated February 10, 1994 and February 17, 1994
(amended) granting variances and other relief unto the

Respondents, James L. Haker et ux.

The issues raised by the Petitioner are as follows:

1. Did the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County err, as a matter of law, in its finding that the

Petitioners, below, satisfied the requirements of Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 304 and/or
Section 304.17

2. Even if, argquendo, the County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County is correct in its application of
B.C.Z2.R. Section 304 and/or Section 304.1 to the facts in

this case, did the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

FIL®Y 0072 7199

to Marcn 30, 1955; and [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No.
47, 1992.]

all other requirements of the height and area
regulations are complied with; [B.C.2.R., 1955}
thé owner of the lot does not own sufficient
adjoining lanc %to conform to the width and area
requirements contained in these regulations.
[B.C.2.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.)

The Appellant argues that the requirements of the
law have not been met since there is not a duly recorded
deed or a validly approved subdivision that existed prior
tc the enactment of Section 304. The crux of the argument
is that the 1950 deed did not separately and correctly
describe that parcel that was saved and excepted. They
further argue that the regulation has not been complied
with since the subject property is deficient in two
respects by being both undersized and in need of a building
line variance. Baltimore County Zoning Regulation Section
307 is not applicable to Section 304 and a variance may not
be sought in order to become compliant with the
requirements of the height and variance regulations.
Finally, they argue that the relief requested by the Hakers
will result in a house being built on 415 Forest Lane which
will be in non-conformity to the neighbarhood.

A deed is defined as a conveyance of realty, a
writing signed by the grantor, whereby title to realty is

transferred from one to another. Black's Law

fourteen (14) feet in front of all of the other nouses

oriented to Forest Lane on the subject block and, thereby,

finding that such construction would "be consistent with
the surrounding community"?

The facts are fairly simple and not seriously in
dispute:

This matter concerns property known as 415 Forest
Lane in Catonsville, Baltimore County, Maryland. In 1939

the subject parcel was an undivided larger part of a parcel

owned by Charles Wilson Lovell and Laurine Lovell. The
entire tract measured 200 feet by 64.4 feet.

In 1950, Mr. and Mrs. Lovell conveyed out by deed a

portion of that entire tract unto Edwin T. Johnson and
Agnes A. Jochnson. The parcel conveyed out measured 110
feet by 64.4 feet saving and excepting the balance of the

tract unto Mr. and Mrs. Lovell. The parcel conveyed cut is

now known as 216 Newburgh Avenue. The residue reserved is

now known as 415 Forest Lane for which dimensions are 90

feet by 64.4 feet. The square footage of 415 Forest Lane

-

A subdivision is defined as the division of

any tract or parcel of land, including frontage along an
existing street or highway, into two or more lots, plots or
ther divisions of land for the purpose, whether immediate
r fiture, of'building development for rental or sale, and
iacluding all changes in street or lot lines, provided,
however, that this definition of a subdivision shall not
include divisions of land for agricultural Purposes.
{8.C.Z.R. 1955). There exists no definition for a
subdivision in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations or
Baltimore County Public Laws existing prior to 1955.

It is a sound rule of construction, that if
possizle, unless it contravenes some rule of law, every
part of a deed and the intention of the parties shall
prevail. It is, also, a well established principle, that
the title to realty cannot be held in abeyance; it must, at
all times, reside somewhere, and in such force, that an
iniury to the possession can be redressed by an action at

law. Georges Creek Co. v. Detmold, 1 Md. 225. Now if

the construction of the law as proposed by Counsel for the
Appellant was correct, then the title to the locus in quo,
would reside nowhere. This view would, indeed, present an
anomalous state of things. Where a deed creates a
reservation in favor of the grantor, knowledge by the
grantor is all that is required and there is no necessity
for the execution of another deed to give effect to the

reservations. Georges Creek Co. v. Detmold, 1 mMd. 225.

being improved by a house and 4 garage. The Hakers
retained unto themselves the unimproved lot known as 415
Forest Lane.

Upon determining that 415 Forest Lane d4id not meet
the development requirements of Baltimore County Code and
Regulations, the Hakers filed a petition for variance which
was denied by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.
Subsequently, an appeal was filed to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals who granted the relief requested by James
L. Haker and Faye E. Haker, his wife.

The rules governing judicial review of
Administrative Agency Decisions are found in Maryland Rules
of Procedure Rule 7-201 et seq.

A reviewing court may, and should examine facts
found by an agency, to see if there was evidence to support
each fact found. If there was evidence of the fact in the
record before the agency, no matter how cenflicting or how
questicnarle the credibility of the source of the evidence,
the Court has nc power to substitute its assessment of

credibility €£or that made by the agency, and by doing so,

® é

It is a cardinal principal in the construction of deeds,
contracts and wills that the intention of the parties shall
pPrevail, unliess it violates or infringes some principal of

law. 2Zittle w. Weller, 63 Md. 190 (1895).

Mr. Paﬁl Lee, a licensed engineer who was qualified
as an expert, opined that the 1950 deed created a recorded
law and a subdivision in regard to 415 Forest Lane.
Transcript p.5Q, 11.9-20. Transcript p.59, 11.12-19.

in examining the whole deed and title to the subject
Prcperty, tiere seems to be substantial evidence based on
the law and the testimony of Mr. Paul Lee to determine that
the intention of the grantors was to Create a valid deed
and subdivision and to reserve for themselves a 90' x 64.4°

lot. Thus they would not be required pursuant to Georges
Creek Co. v. Detmold, Id. to create a new deed with a

metes and bounds descripticn. Consequently, the Board of
Appeals could then find that the lot had been duly recorded
by a deed or a validly approved subdivision prior to the
adoption of Section 304 of the Baltimaore County Zoning
Regulations.

As to the Petitioners second contention that the
Respondents have not met the requirements of 304.1{k), the
Petitioner argues that 307 B.C.Z.R. Permitting variances
which, if granted, would result in compliance with the

height and area requirements are not applicable to 304.1
B.C.Z.R..

Section 307 provides:




é é

307.1 The Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore County
and the County Board of Appeals. upon Appeal, shall have
and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from
height and area regulations, from off-street parking
regulations and from sign regulations, only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar
to the land or structure which is the subject of the
variance request and where strict compliance with the
zoning regulations for Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The County Council has not directly by legislation
exempted 304.1 from the advantages bestowed on property
owners through Section 307. In contrast Business Maritime
Zones Sec. 417.7(G) (Bill No. 149-92) precludes the
property owner from obtaining vziiances under certain
circumstances. In addition, the County Council has sought
to limit or modify one's rights to variances in an RTA,
Sec. 1B01.1(B)(11)(b)(7) (Bill 124-81) repealed and
replaced by Bill 2-92 Sec. 1B01.1(B)(1)(c). The County
Council is presumed to have acted with respect to full

knowledge ané information as to prior and existing law.

.‘.’ il‘

As to the Petitioners' final contention that the
variances granted are not in conformity with the
surrounding neighborhood, there is ample evidence from both
sides to support the various positions of the parties. It
is within the purview of the County Board of Appeals to
judge the credibility of the witnesses. A review of the
transcript reveals that the County Board of Appeals had
substantial evidence to support its findings. There is
substantial testimony to conclude that reasonable minds
could reascnably have reached the conclusion that the
granting of the variances was in conformity with the
character of the neighborhood and consistent with the
surrounding community.

Based on the reasons cited above, this Court finds
that there is substantial evidence to support the findings
of the County Board of Appeals and this Court AFFIRMS their

decision.

%Il THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

- JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
" FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND
~ VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED OF
. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FOREST
- LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
- CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVENUE
- (415 FOREST LANE) * CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

* * * * * *
ANENDED ORDER

On February 10, 1994, this Board issued an Opinion and Order
in the above-captioned matter. The Board, on its own initiative,
pursuant to Rule 10, has reviewed its Order issued in the
proceedings and finds that a clerical error exists within that
Order, and, more particularly, that a portion of the language with
regard to the variances granted therein was inadvertently omitted.
Accordingly, the Board will correct this clerical error in its
Order as indicated by the underscored portion of the following
Amended Order.

IT IS THEREFORE this _ 17th  day of February . 1994 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing requesting
approval of the subject property as a buildable lot be and the same

®
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

February 17, 1994

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
DiNENNA AND BRESCHI

Suite 600

Mercantile-Towson Building

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 92-97-SPHA
James L. Haker, et ux

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Amended Order issued this
date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter to correct a clerical error in the Board's

original Order issued February 10, 1994.

 Troe Tost
P

Bd. of Educ. of Garrett Cty. v. Lendo 433 A2 1185, 295 _;7um

Md. 55 (1982). Therefore, if it was their intent to remove Per "?';fz /:/W
[ E

is hereby GRANTED; and it is further
ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 Very truly yours, _ ‘
and 303.1 Baltimore County Zoning Requlations to permit a lot size i ar o Cjk=J£¢Afx¢4uLa«nerAAq

Section 304.1(b) B.C.Z.R. from the benefits of Section 307
B.C.Z2.R. then they would have done so. Further there is
substantial evidence that a hardship exists and the
requested variance is not a result of a self-inflicted
injury.

Finally, the record supports the finding that there

is no adjoining land as required by §304.1(c).

IN THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND

VARIANCE ON PRCPERTY LOCATED OF

ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FOREST

LANE, 130 FEET WEST OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
CENTERLINE OF NEWBURG AVENUE

(415 FOREST LANE) CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA
1ST ELECTION DISTRICT

15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

* * * * * *

OPINTION

This case comes before the Board in an open hearing and
deliberation, on an appeal by James L. Haker, et ux, of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner's Order denying the Petition for Special
Hearing and resulting dismissal of the Petition for Zoning Variance

requesting relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(BCZR) concerning lot size and front and rear yard setbacks. The
Board heard testimony for the Petitioners from Fay Haker and James
Haker, the Petitioners, and Paul Lee, expert in land planning and
engineering. The Board heard testimony for the Protestants from
rederick G. Timmel, Mary R. Lawrence, Beverly Solley, and Nicholas
Beccio, all residing near the subject property, as well as from the
Protestants, David and Karen Humes. From said testimony and the
evidence and exhibits received, we find the following facts.

The subject property, known as 415 Forest Lane, is a property
separated from adjacent land known as 216 Newburg Avenue. Under
the terms of sale on the deed dated July 19, 1950, 216 Newburg
Avenue was sold by Charles and Laurine Lovell to Edwin and Agnes
Johnson; the terms excluded that portion of 216 Newburqg Avenue now

known as the subject property, 415 Forest Lane. The subject

tober 26, 1994

CC Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire

Case No. 92-97-SPHA James L. Haker, et ux 2

property was sold by Charles and Laurine Lovell to James and Fay
Haker on June 18, 1970. The actual me*tes and bounds of the subject
property were never recorded as a separate property, but the
subject property was made separate from 216 Newburg Avenue as a
result of the July 19, 1950 sale and, for lack of a better word
than the term of art, subdivision of 216 Newburg Avenue to two
separate properties and ownerships.

Following the 1950 Johnson acquisition of 216 Newburg Avenue,
ownership of 216 Newburg changed several times until Mr. & Mrs.
Haker purchased the property on October 18, 1966; the subject
property was purchased by the Hakers nearly four years later. Mr.
& Mrs. Haker owned both properties until they sold 216 Newburg
Avenue on February 3, 1988 to the Protestants, keeping 415 Forest
Lane for future use.

Property tax records, official County correspondence and the
Petitioners' testimony indicate that the Petitioners have made a
good faith attempt in the past to ascertain the correct dimensions
of 415 Forest Lane, paying property taxes for nearly 20 years on an
incorrect and inflated assessment which also caused the Petitioners
to make financial decisions on incorrect information. Paul Lee,
Registered Professional Engineer and an expert in land planning,
testified that, during his review, he noticed that Baltimore County
discovered the lot dimension error on July 31, 1989, and that the
Petitioners had not only paid taxes on an incorrect assessment of
lot size, but that their assessor likely had assessed the property

on the assumption that the lot was already a "buildable lot" based

of ,796 s8q. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 sqg. ft., and to
permit a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30
feet, and a front yard setback of 36.5 feet in lieu of the required

ﬁat leen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

encl.

50 feet be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

W idbam T Mackilt 2

William T. Hackett, Chairman

Robert 0. Schuetz 63

S. Diane Levero

{ase No. 92-97-SPHA James L. Haker, et ux

on the listed size.

Mr. Lee's testimony included an historical overview of
applicable zoning reqgulations since 1945, including some detail
regarding setback requirements, minimum lot sizes and important
dates of changes in the regulations. He testified that, when 216
Newburg Avenue was subdivided in the 1950 sale, the remaining
portion (the subject property) was considered a buildable lot in
accordance with then-current regqulations of 1945. He further
testified that the subject property is within 200 square feet of
meeting current lot sjize requirements. Mr. Lee stated that the
1950 sale of 216 Newburg Avenue constituted a valid recording of
the subject property by a practice of "saving and excepting"; on
cross-examination, he stated that BCZR Section 304.1 is met by
virtue of the stated date that the subject property was created; on
redirect testimony, Mr. Lee stated that "saving and excepting” was
a common practice in 1950 and that numerous properties throughout
the County were likely described by metes and bounds remaining
after division of a property.

Concerning other issues, Mr. Lee testified that a variance is
needed or. the issues of front and rear yard setbacks; that the
front yard setback proposed is in alignment and with the side
setback of the adjacent (216 Newburg Avenue) property; that the
best use of the property is for construction of a single-family
dwelling; that improvement of the site as proposed would be
consistent with the neighborhood; that adequate utilities exist to

construct the proposed dwelling; and that the proposed development

cC:

Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire
David and Karen Humes

Mr. Frederick G. Timmel

Mr. Paul Lee

Feople's Ccunsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fieids

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotrzeco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /zZAaDM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arncld Jaticn, Director/ZADM

Case No. 52-37-SPHA James L. Haker, et ux

of the property is in the spirit of current regulations.

Testimcny by the Petitioners was mainly limited to recounting
evidence presented, except a few points. First, numerous improved
lots in the neighborhood are smaller than the area stipulated under
the pre-1955 regulation and that the subject property far exceeds
those regulations; and, second, had they known that the subject
property is under-sized by current regulations, they would not have
sold 216 Newburg Avenue alone, but would have required the
inclusion of 415 Forest Lane as part of the sale.

Testimony by those present for the Protestants, other than the
Protestants themselves, was limited to a recounting of letters
presented as exhibits: that they do not believe that construction
of a home on the site would be in keeping with the surroundings;
that their “views” from their homes would be adversely affected;
and that their properties' values would be reduced as a result of
the new dwelling.

A few words concerning the proposed building envelope on the
subject property iére of value at this point. The proposed building
envelope as shown in the Petitioners' exhibits indicates that a new
dwelling as proposed would be located no closer to any neighboring

ny other nearby home to its respective neighboring
homes, and, in fact, may be more remote than others.

Testimony from the Protestants, while similar to other
protesting testimony, did include a short summary of negotiations

with the Petitioners because the Protestants desire to purchase the

subject property, probably to maintain the property as-is, Mrs.
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¢ '-Db N\ SPH>Determination that Sec. 304.3 does Hearing Date: 9/15/93 @ 1:00 P.M. '

not apply to subject undersized lot;

SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does

/ | not apply to subject undersized lot;
er 15 and whereln ke requests yet another ‘ VAR-Lot size; setbacks
stremuously object |

. o -i*~ ; : : receipt r. Borgending's ietter of Angust 30, 1993 wherein he
N\E‘ _— ’ ~VAR-Lot size; setbacks é Dear Ms. Weidenhammer: | September SEPLEIMbe
Q% N
\ R~ Y

Nt 8/13/92 - D.Z.C.'s Order DENYIRG Petition
-~ 3 in part; DISMISSING in part.

which is scheduled to be heard on September 15, 1993 has been
reassigned to start at 1:00 p.m. on that date at the request of
Counsel for Protestants, and without objection by Counsel for
Petitioners (date of hearing remains unchanged); and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1993 AT 1:00 p.m.

I am writing this correspondence to request a postponement of
the above-referenced hearing date which was recently reset from 10:00
A.M. on September 25, 1993 to 1:00 P.M. As I advised in a recent
telephone conversation, my clients have a commitment in the afternocon
of September 15, 1993 which they inform me they cannot escape.
Accordingly, I am submitting this request to reset the hearing of the
above-referenced matter to another date and time.

My apologies to any inconvenience this may cause the Board.

,1nmgxﬁhnynxmanﬂn!&mdmﬁandﬁnwagmed
:z&mm::nﬁm@a 11, 1593 be adhered t0, o wit, September 15, 1993 at 1:00

] illglhunﬂhﬂ.ﬁ:f?nmeBmmdof-
COmDMmERCE i warTanted, wouid that
bearing dase be set once and for all. hope

8/13/92 - D.Z2.C.'s Order DENYING Petition
in part; DISMISSING in part.

which was scheduled to be heard on September 15, 1993 has been
POSTPOMED at the request of Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants due

to the unavailability of his clients on the assigned date; and has
been

REASSIGMED FOR: YHURSDAY, OCTOBER 28, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire Very truly yours,
Counsel for Petitioners/Appelliants ey

HMr.and ¥rs.J L ~ Petitioners/Appeiiants ] - = ,
. C:::;;:::;”’— Francis X. Bergerding, Jr., Esquire
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants ANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. ‘ Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants
Pavid and Karen Humes Protestants ; ' g f Mr. and Hrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants
Mr. Paul Lee : [ FXBJr:bjk ] :
People's Counsel for Baltimore County - . caud_ onoll Tl P// ; } cc: Mr. and Mrs. James J. Haker |
393 | :

| f Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants
P. David Fields HhAJLL;14f o s.q. Kenneth Masters, Esqguire 1 : : David and Rare=m Humeg :
Lawrence E. Schmidt :

. B : A . ; Mr. Paul Lee
Timothy M. Kotroco ] : ' P. David Fields
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM ; ' j : lawrence £. Schaidt
Docket Clerk /ZADM ' : Timothy X. Ectroco
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM i : W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

_ ** NOTE: Mo farther postponements will be granted. ** =

Protestantis

! - : Docket Clerk -ZADM
| ! ; ' Arncld Jaticn, Director /ZADM
Kathleen €. Weidenhasmer ] ;
Administrative Assistant = ‘ TINT L 3 g
; Ve m i ST 4JCIvee Aiknog
£ 22 CEVee ALNNOD 3 C3IA1333Y
ARl | Rathleen C. Weidenhammer

B | ' | ; § ' Administrative Assistant
- “1 Proted wih Soybean ine ] ) ; : -’
— on Recycled Paper

. . _ ' . Baltimaore County Government ‘
. } Offrce of Zomimmg \dministration
amd Devclopment Management
e of Phainnmp & Zoning

OLD COURTHOUSE. ROOM 49 3 3 | oMy FLang Advisory Committe Coments
, : : Date:lxczcter 7, 1991
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE f L

_ . : - Page I ‘ j
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ‘ L 111 West Chosapesae Averue YU _ 11 West Chesapeahe Aves s
(410) 887-3180 Towson, MD 2320 HHT 3354 Towson, MDD 21204

Baitmmore County Government ‘

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

County Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

_ 37-3353
. October 7, 1991

September 8, 1993 ' < Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they

are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such

Pez.ion. ALl petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and

. Hr. & Nrs. James J. Haker commected on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr Esquire Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire - 16453 Frederick Road evect that the peition has not been filed correctly, there is
. ’ L ]

DiNENNA AND BRESCHI MCFARLAND & MASTERS ; Woodbine, MD 21797 2.w375 a possib_ility thai_: another hearing will be required or the

Suite 600 1002 Frederick Road : ] Zoeimg Commissioner will deny the petition due to errore or
Mercantile-Towson Building Catonsville, MD 21228 R.E:A ;tem No. 96, Case No. 92-97-SPHA o leteness.

409 washington Avenue , Petitioner: James J. Haker, et ux

Towson, MD 21204 Petition for Special Hearing and ; Attorneys and/or engineers who make appointments to file

’ ‘ Variance | perilions on & regular basis and fail to keep the appointment

Re: Case No. 92-97-SPHA ] without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the

James L. Haker, et ux : Dear Mr. § Mrs. Haker: appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments ars mede.

Failiure to keep these sppointments without proper advance notice,
Dear Ccunsel: The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (2AC) has reviewed the plans ‘ i.e. 72 hours, will result in the logs of filing fee.
’ sumitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments

from each reviewing agency are not intended to assure that all s ry truly yours, 4 ,'
parties, i.e. Zoning Coemissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are S e {* g 23rd day of August, 1991.

Your petiticn has been received and accepted for filing this
The Board is becoming more and more concerned over the lengthy

delay in the scheduling of the subject matter. However, the Board
also feels strongly that it is essential that the principal parties

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed Qnuﬂ L,
be present at the hearing. Since the principal parties, as
evidenced by Mr. Borgerding's letter of August 30, 1993, cannot be

improvements that may have a bearing on this case.
JAMES E. DYER .
present at the September 15, 1993 hearing, the Board will once BEnclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC ‘ Chairman ; .
again grant a postponement and reset the case to October 28, 1993 that offer or request information on your petition. If additional _ Zoning Plans Advisory Committee ; f -
at 10:00 a.m. comments are received from other members of 2ZAC, I will forward them : ' :
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed ] ; ARNOLD JAB
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the ; : :

date of the enclosed filing certificate and & hearing scheduled } : 2""“ ’
accordingly. ,

The Board will suggest that if there are any conflicts with
this scheduled date, they be resolved in the interim between now
and the scheduled hearing date of October 28, 1993, as no further
postponements will be granted.

| | ] Received By:
The following comments are related only to the filing of future : : .

zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition flling ‘ i ’
process with this office. :

Enclosed is a copy of the Notice of Postponement and
Reassignment which reflects the new hearing date of Thursday,
October 28, 1993 at 10:00 a.m.

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development ]
Very truly yours, Management has instituted a system whersby seasoned =zoning : . ‘ Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
e i:....s.f; . J@éih:&% ‘ ‘ attorneys who ‘feel__tl_tit_ t!Tery are gapable of ‘fi}.ing petitions that | :
- " Pl comply with all aspects of the zuniny regulations and petitions
gil;iamgzérgag};e;;éegggiman ; filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
unty

without the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel. Petiticner: James J. Haker, st ux

Petitioner's Attorney:

& Mrs. James J. Haker

& Mrs. David Humes ‘ o | i‘i‘“cRUHLl‘ﬂtL

Funtrrd wilth Soyhean Ink
an Recyciod Paper
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Burns Real Estate Services. Inc.
LD FREDERICKR ROAD
1 MARRIOTTSVILLE MARYLANG 2°:c4
APPRL 4. 8§ . CoMSLILTATIONS {301 442 1414
]
é‘f; IATI IF APPRAISAL: 6-10-93
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3RBJELT PROPERTY: 216 Newburg Avenue, Catonsville,
Baltimore County, Maryland 21228,

i hereby petition the Balu: unty Zening Commussion Board
PPTOVE the recies ¢ varance of the zoning regulations peraining to
' “T-SPHA. We beliere that the requested variance. if
nsiruction of a home on this site which will 1ot be consisten: with

rnood, thereby adversely affecung the value of our homes and
e quality of our neighborhood. We petition the Baltimore County Zening Commission

ooid .ations which were established o0 protect homeowners from such
L, ey

IS5 August 1993

B vrmuer Cowmn Joming Comemisc oo
GBS LU oo R dy

Rear lot
Humea, David & Karen
AND BEST USE: Qut Parcel, excess land

TUTAL VALUE: $8,000 in fee

216 Newburg Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228
July 14, 1989

MI. an? mrg.
1645 Frede:
Woodrire. wo

S0 Aasdingmoe Ay
Towwre MJ TNy

dE: 64' x 90', approx.
: prop=rty is located in a suburban setting of
B “-{ very weil kept rosidential properties. It is
3f middle to upper inconme families. It is ideally
~iated near nodern business and shopping centers and
€337 access to major highwaya, Schools are nearby
F43lic transportation ies available.

Dear “:p a-nz Faye

: ! ; R Vasemumper < wNTh A Fropesed deselopment of vacant Lot at 415 Forest Lane . 'e"'s"' ;t;;piit:nlto tai’h?gls ngiu;-e ht;?’eigfflo?:ﬂpggg gfl

SIGNATURE . D. ADDRESS PHOXNE # -2é:0n 1t took so long to reply to your last

! ; 1t wis necessary to prove to myself that

e requirements of the Baltimore County

; to be considered a legal building site

1Ireasing our coffer. ‘MY reason for this,

¢t July 7, 1989, is that we must have

w2 could sell the lot for at least as much

(Wis2, we would be leaving ourselves vulnerable

cial lcss if we were to find ourselves in a

to sell the lot and determined only then

al burlding site. Therefore, I have researched
and my findings are discussed below.

N

.

flaurnnat'J:fmf.ym

XA N Madia

[ 20 9N 21
Pt e

#2T property is an unimproved lot that is basically
and rectangular in shape. 1t is mostly an open

[t has road frontage along Forest Lane with
. a3 improvements. . - T . B

]
w ottty

With regards & the alvose zoning case Y29 SPHA . the South Rofling Road Community
ASWWIIBOT wishes o e

Lo T

[ R

cur vehement opposition to the grant of the requested variances,
To permet Sorsuwnon o thus undersizad kot with the requested setbacks would se

B
s
"
[]

t a dangerous

The subject lot is considered an "Out Parcel®, Due to
procedent bk ouid ad © the destruction of this community as we know it. The

"ce 3Lze of the lot, it is not suitable for a residential
ieslling. Since it is located in a residential neigh-
irnsed, its "Highest and Best Use® would be that of
exzess land or an "Out Parcel". It is bordered on three
s.ies by three adjoining lots that are improved by single
fanily dwellings. Its use would be to add it to one of
e three lots with the most desirable to be adjoined to
*7e front parcel of 216 Newbury Avenue.

e

proposed
TeSICTRY 15 D02ty mappeapnate 1n the context of the surrounding acighborhood, and
INCONKSICN! with ¢

h

*y

ey 8 0

P spxnt and antent of the Baltimere County Zoning regulations for this arca.

We ash that the roquesand vanances be repected; and we request further that you determine

in an area which bears a zoning
that Section 34.C DOES applv to this undersized lot.

The setback requirements for this
ire: front - 25 feet, rear - 30 feet,

and

: he hcuse were oriented with the front facing

. | the stre 2rd2r to meet the setback requirements, the.

Adiaiaiay it to the front parcel would add value to the ERTERR o , ' e

roac lot, but such value would be limited as the improve- heuse Thed w‘gkf*Et';? dgp??. Alternatively, the house

Renals to the front lot have been laid out in such a way rientate .. CoUIt® lﬁ ;wﬁt % e rlac ﬁg the Street. With this

| *hat the lot is a geparate entity to itself and does not ge‘péss‘:f; L siiugh T hiow éﬂdﬁi'CQ%i bbe‘cogstxucted. This may

¥ Sincerely yours, - reqiire additional land to correct its layout. 1In addi- Te- T N ere2 wi @ considerable opposition
I

Tidn, recent market trends indicate smaller lots for

tc 8 house srastructed with such orien
residential housing, limiting required yard maintenance.

_ . tation since all the
Other hipes Lo = immediate area are oriented with their fronts
facing the straatr

] i | S ) N T N P e/ &7 J;f—' Norman R. Schmuff, President
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Case No. 92-97-SPHA James L. Haker, et ux 5

Humes indicating they would be impacted by "...having to look at

someone else's back yard and unsightly house from their back yard."

During cross-examination, Mr. Humes indicated he could not imagine

why the Hakers would sell 216 Newburg Avenue and retain the

adjacent lot if the lot was not buildable. He also indicated he
has no problem with 206, 208 or 210 Newburg Avenue, all of which
have lots that are smaller than 415 Forest Lane.

This Board heard all testimony and has reviewed the exhibits
and finds the following: First, the subject property was created
and described by means and practice of that day and that the
subject property was therefore considered buildable as of the date
of first sale, July 19, 1950. Therefore, we find that the subject
property is a buildable lot in accordance with BCZR 304.1, which
states:

"A one-family detached or semi-detached dwelling may be

erected on a lot having an area or width at the building

line less than that required by the area requlations

contained in these regulations if:

"A. such lot shall have been duly recorded
either by deed or in a validly approved
subdivision prior to March 20, 1955: and

{B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.}

all other requirements of the height and area
regulations are complied with; {B.C.Z.R., 1955.}

the owner of the lot does not own sufficient
adjoining land to conform to the width and area
requirements contained in these regqgulations.
{B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.}
As such, we also find contrary to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's
dismissal of variance petition as moot. 1In light of our finding

that the subject property is a buildable lot, the Petition for

Szction 304--USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS [B.C.Z.R., 1955;

Biil No. 47, 1992.]

%Cd.i1--A one-family detached or semi-detached dwelling may be erect- ed
oti 2 lot having an area or width at the building line less than
that required by the area regulations contained in these
regulations if:

A. such let shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a
validly approved subdivision prior to March 30, 1955; and
{B.C.Z2.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1932.}

atl other requirements of the height and area regulaticns are
complied with; ({B.C.Z.R., 1955.}

the owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to
conform to the width and area requirements contained in these
regulations. [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 47, 1992.]

Any perscn desiring to erect a dwelling pursuant to the
provisions 2f this section shall file with the Office of
Juning Administration, at the time of applicaticn for a
coilding permit, plans sufficient to allow the Office of
Pianning and Zoning to prepare the guidelines provided in
Subsection B below. Elevation drawings may be required in
adaition to plans and drawings otherwise required to be sub-
mitted as part of the application for a building permit.
Protographs representative of the neighborhood where the lot
L& wract is situated may be required by the Office of Plan-

roposed new bullding in relation to existing structures in
€ nelgnborhood. {Bill No. 47, 1992.}

the time of application for the building permit, as pro-

ea above, the director of zoning administration shall

uest comments from the Director of the Office of Planning
Zoning {the director). Within fifteen (15) days of

eceipt of a request from the director of zoning administra-
the director shall provide to the Office of Zoning

inistration written recommendations concerning the

r:cation with regard to the following: {Bill No. 47, 1992.)
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Site design: New buildings shall be appropriate in the
context of the neighborhood in which they are proposed
o be located. Appropriateness shall be evaluated on
the basis of new building size, lot coverage, building
orientation and location on the lot or tract.

Architectural design: Appropriateness shall be
evaluated based upon one or more of these architectural
design elements or aspects:

height;

bulk or massing;

maijor divisions, or architectural rhythm, of

facades;
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"~ Zoning Variance requesting relief from BCZR Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and§
%;303.1 must be considered. We find that the proposed development tog

f%be well within regulations in force at the time the subjectﬁ

i

!
i

ﬁ%property was created, as regards lot size and front and rear yard§

ﬁésetbacks (Petitioners' Exhibit 10: Zoning Requlations and§

" Restrictions for Baltimore County - 1945, Section III.C.1, 2 and§

-4). Lot configuration and shape, relative to the front lot 11ne,§

gfof the subject property are such that the strict adherence to theé

. above BCZR sections would result in an even greater hardship to the£

::Petitioners than the over-payment of property taxes to the recentf

fdate of corrected assessment. Practical difficulty in constructing§

'a dwelling is present unless relief is granted for lot size andg

setbacks. We find the proposed development to be consistent withé
the surrounding community and agree with the expert testimony thatg
the best use of the property is as a lot with a single-familyi
dwelling, and that the proposed development would not adverselyé
affect the health, safety or welfare of the community. Therefore,g
we shall find in favor of the zoning variance. .
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 10th day of February , 1994 by theé
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County j

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing requestingg
approval of the subject property as a buildable lot be and the same§
is hereby GRANTED; and it is further .

i

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from Sections:

1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit 2

County Board of Apprals of Baltimare ‘Olnuntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 887-3180

February 10, 1994

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
DiNENNA AND BRESCHI

Suite 600

Mercantile-Towson Building

409 wWashington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: C(Case No. 92-97-SPHA
James L. Haker, et ux

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued

in the

this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

subject matter.

Ve truly yours, :

54LL“~*¢'£E} "LﬂikﬁviJLav,rLLk)
Kathleen C. Weldenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire
David and Karen Humes

Mr. Frederick G. Timmel

Mr. Paul Lee

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM

Printed witl: Soybean ink

. IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL* ' BEFORE THE

* Mr. Commissioner:

i Borgerding, Jr. and DiNenna and Breschi, and enters an Order for
. Appeal from the Decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated August

[ 13, 1992.

i a copy of the aforegoing Order for Appeal was mailed, poatage
E prepaid to People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Court House,
% Towson, Maryland 21204 and Kenneth Masters, Eaquire, 1002

i/ Frederick Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21228.
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a lot size of 5,796 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 =q. ft.,§
iéand to permit a rear yard setback of 36.5 ft. in lieu of theé
Zézequired 30 ft. be and the same is hereby GRANTED. ﬁ
| Any petition for judicial review from this decision must beg
fjnade in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the_?
_gnaryland Rules of Procedure. |

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Wabliam: T Waeh®

William T. Hackett, Chairman

&

Ly

Robert 0. Schuetz d’

‘S. Diane Levero

HEARING AND ZONING

VARIANCE - N/S of * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Forest Lane, 130' W of

the c/1 of Newburg * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Avenue

(415 Forest Lane) Case No.: 92-97-SPHA

1st Election District

1st Councilmanic

bistrict

James [,. Haker, et ux
Petitioners

¥ * * * *

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Rov comes James L. Haker and Faye E. Haker, by Francis X.

e

DiNENNA g

409 wWashington Avenue, Suite 600

Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 296-6820

Attorneya for James L. Haker and
Faye E. Haker

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ 4" day of September, 1992,
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301.2--Projections such as bay windows, chimneys, entrances,
vestibules, balconies, eaves and leaders may extend into any
required yard not more than 4 feet provided that such projections
{excepting eaves) are not over 10 feet in length. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

-3--No side and/or rear vard is required for a business or
manufacturing use in that portion of any property located in a
B.R., M.R., M.L.R., M.L., or M.H. zone if such side and/or rear
line abuts on a railroad right-of-way or siding, to either of which
it uses rail access. [B.C.2.R., 1955; Bill No. 56, 1961.}

Section 302--HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS FOR NEW RISIDENCES3
IN BUSINESS AND MANUFACTURING ZONES: [B.C.Z.R., 1955;
Resolution, November 21, 1956.]

Residences hereafter erected in business and manufacturing zones
shall be governed by all height and area regulations for the
predaminant residence zone which immediately adjoins, or by R.€
Zone reguiaticons if no residence zeone immediately adjoins.
[B.C.Z.R., 1933; Resclution, November 21, 1956.]

Secticn 303--FRONT YART DEPTHS IN RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS ZONES
{B.C.Z.R.,

303.1--1In R.2G, i 6and R.G7 zones the front yard depth of
any bullding hereafter erected shall be the average of the front
yvard depths of the lats immediately adjoining on each side provided
such adjcining lots are improved with principal buildings situate
within 200" of zi
immeciately adicining lots are not both so improved, then the depth
: ard of any building hereafter erected shall be not
iless than the average deptnh of the front yards of all improved lots
within 200 feet cn each side thereof, provided that no dwelling
shall be reguired to be set back more than 60 feet in R.20
zones, 3C feet in R.109 zones and 40 feet in R.6!0 zones. 1In
: hall non-residential principal buildings have
depth than those specifjed therefore!! in the
8.26,12R.1013 and R.61% zones

Z2.R., 1955; Resolution, November 21, 1956.]

- and B.R. zones the front yard depth of
fereafter erected shall be the average of the front
s < the lots immediately adjoining on each side provided
such adlcining icte are improved with permanent commercial
bulldings constructed of fire-resisting materials situate within
Fiviel : o

PETITICKS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

AND TONTRG VARTANCE - N/S of

Ferest Lane, 130' W of the c/l DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Newdwrg Avenue

{415 Forest lLane) OF BEALTIMORE COUNTY

t Eiection District

51 Concilmanic District

Case No. 92-97-SPHA
James I.. Raker, et ux

Petiticrers
-* o w*

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This =atter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissicner as a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject
property, James L. and Faye E. Haker, by and through their attorney, Fran-
cis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, in which the Petitioners request a deter-
mination that Section 304.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.} does not apply to the subject undersized lot. More specifical-
ly, the Petiticners are requesting approval of the subject property as a
buildable :iot. The Petitioners also filed a Petition for Zoning Variance
requesting reiief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot
size of 5,736 sq.ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 sq.ft. and from Section
363.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of
the required 30 feet, and a front yard setback of 36.5 feet in lieu of the
required 50.6 feet, for a proposed dwelling in accordance with Petition-
er's Exhibit 1.
Appearing on behalf of the Petitions were James J. and Faye E.
Haker, represented by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Eaquire, and Paul Lee,
Engineer. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were numerous residents
f the area. In particular, Karen A. Humes, adjoining property owner,
appeared and testified in opposition to the relief requested. Ms. Humes

was represented by Kenneth Masters, Esquire.
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Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 415 For-
est  Lane, consists of 5,79 sg.ft., more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5 and is
currently unimproved, with the exception of a shed and small basketball
court. The Petitioners are desirous of developing the property with a
single family dwelling in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Faye
Haker appeared and testified on behalf of the Petitioners. Mrs. Haker
testified that she and her husband purchased the subject property in June
1970 from Charles and Laurine Lovell. Mrs. Haker testified that they
purchased the subject property because at that time they resided on the
immediately adjcining property known as 216 Newburg Avenue and they wanted
additicnal yard space. At the time of their purchase and up to the time
the Petitioners filed this request, the Petiticners always believed that
the subject property was a buildable lot. The Petitioners belief that the
lot was buiidable was based upon County tax records which described this
lot as ©4.4 feet in width and 110 feet in length. A lot with those dimen-
sions would surpass the 6,000 sg.ft. reguirement for a buildable lot.

Mrs. Haker testified that in 1987 she came %o Baltimore County to

' whether the lot in guestion was a legal building lot and was

it was, but that variances might be needed to meet front and

iu February, 1558, feeling assured that

ot was buildable, the Hakers then proceeded to sell their

residence at 216 Newburg Avenue to Mr. § Mrs. Humes. The Hakers decided
at that time that since the subject lot was buildable, they would sell
only their residence to Mr. & Mrs. Humes and retain the subject lot for
future building purposes. Mrs. Haker testified that had they known the
subject property was not buildable, they would have offered the lot for

sale along with their property at 216 Newburg Avenue to the Humes.

By

Bualtinore County Grovernment
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning
LT
Sod) s
ST

Sutte 113 Courthouse
U Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

shington Avenue, Suite 600
wson, Maryland 21204

FETITICNS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCE
N/S Forest Lane, 130' W of the c/l of Newburg Avenue
14153 Forest Lane) ‘

ist Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Zames L, Haker, et ux - Petitioners

Zase No. 92-97-SPHA

Mr. Borgerding:

csed please find a copy of the decision rendered in Fhe

ve-cgpticned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been den}ed

ihe %etition for Zoning Variance dismissed as moot in accordance with
hed Qrder.

the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfévoF-
y may file an appeal to the County Board of Agpeals vlthln
days of the date of this Order. For further information on
. arpeal, please contact Ms., Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3351.

art

Very truly yours,

V@wf%,@eo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Z2oning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

. Esquire
oad, Baltimore, Md. 21228
21228

. Nicholas M. Beccio, Sr.
Lane, RBaltimore, M4. 21228
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In July 1989, the Hakers contracted to sell the subject lot to
Superior Builders for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling
thereon. When Superior Builders applied for a building permit, it was
discovered that the tax records were incorrect and that the subject lot
was undersized. Once the Petitioners realized this problem, they filed
the instant Petitions to approve the lot in question as buildable.

It should be noted that the deed by which the Hakers took title
to the subject property, dated June 18, 1970, describes the property as
being only 90 feet in length and 64.4 feet in width. The deed was accu-
rate in its description; however, the tax records were incorrect.

Paul Lee, Registered Professional Engineer, testified on behalf
of the Petitioners. Mr. Lee gave a historical overview of the subject
property, starting with the 1945 regulations which stated that a buildable
lot must have at least 5,000 sq.ft. of area and a width of 50 feet. There-
fore, in 1945 and continuing until the zoning regulations changed in 1955,
this particular lot was considered to be buildable. This assumes, however,
that the lot in question was a lot of record during that time.

Mr. Lee further testified that in 1955 the B.C.Z.R. changed and
required that a buildable lot contain an area of 6,000 sq.ft. That 6,000
8q9.ft. requirement remains in effect today. Mr. Lee testified that, in
his opinion, the subject lot was created in 1950 by virtue of a deed dated
July 19, 1950 which granted and conveyed the single family dwelling at 216
Rewburg Avenue from Charles and Laurine Lovell to Edwin T. and Agnes A,
Johnson. At that time, Mr. & Mrs. Lovell owned a 200-foot x 64.4-foot
lot, which contained the dwelling known as 216 Newburg Avenue and the lot
which is the subject of this hearing. Mr. Lovell granted to the Johnsons

the dwelling which was situated upon a lot 110 feet by 64.4 feet in area.

MICROFIL gL

LG7%TL
) ey |
e ¢

PETITION FOR SPECTIAL HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

AND ZONING VARIANCE

N/S Forest Lane, 130' W of C/L
Newburg Avenue

1st Election District

lst Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

JAMES J. HAKER, et ux,
Petitioners

Case No. 92-97-SPHA

- . - . s &
. . - . - -

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

ﬂw&@ A

Phyllia([ Cole Friedman
People’'s Counsel for Baltimore County

Titos Moy Zua

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4606
(410) 887-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2lst day of July s 1992,

a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. and Mrs. James

J. Haker, 16433 Frederick Rd., Woodbine, MD 21797, Petitioners.

v

Phyl1is Ccle Friedman

MICROFILinc.

Mr. lovell retained for himself and his wife the lot which is the subject
of this hearing containing an area of ground 90 feet by 64.4 feet. Paul
Lee testified that in his opinion, a buildable lot was created by wvirtue
of this apparent subdivision. However, I disagree with Mr. Lee on this
point.

The lot which is the subject of this hearing was not a 1lot of
record as of 1950 because no new deed was recorded giving a metes and
bounds description of the subject property. The 1950 deed from Lovell to
Johnson merely describes a lot of gound that was associated with the sin-
gle family dwelling known as 216 Newburg Avenue. No separate description
was prepared and recorded by deed for the subject lot. Because of this,
the lot in question was not a lot of record, and therefore, not a
buildable lot in  1950. For these reasons and applying the language set
forth in Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., I find that the subject property is
2ot a buildable lot.

The Petitioners argued the relief requested should be granted
because they relied to their detriment on Baltimore County tax records in
determining that the subject property is a buildable lot by virtue of the
dimensions of the lot stated in those records. I find that not to be the
case. The deed by which the Petitioners took title to this lot clearly
states that the subject lot is only 90 feet long. Therefore, the Petition-
ers had the requisite knowledge since the time of their purchase that the
1ot was only 90 feet in length and not 110 feet. Furthermore, the deed by
shich the Hakers conveyed their residence to the Humes, dated February 3,
i388 described the parcel which was being conveyed as a lot with the dimen-
sions of 110 feet by 64.4 feet. Knowing that the original lot had an

sverall «idth of 200 feet, and having conveyed 110 feet of that width
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Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ? pg - ? Z f// /4

The undersizned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached herelo and made a part hereof, herehz. tition for a
Special Hearing under Section 50&7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to ¢ whe-
ther or mot the Zoning Oommissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should Epprove

THHBT . S Ao 3 &y _ Nex
&Eﬁai---i—‘ﬁ_&__fms,__u.maEﬁa;.zf@__,mx,z_--z}.i__-& ........
E.iia.s;r___&.&_-&tgc;ef_da-éfﬁ

Propeciy is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

L, or we, agree to pay expenses of the ahove Special Hearing advertising, posth:ﬁ eic, upon Al
ing of this Petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning r&m ns end restrice.
tions af Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baithmors unty, .

I/We do solemnly declare and affiren,
undelrh ﬂutp p:.imitiu t;l )pealtg, that I/we
are the owner(s e property
which ls tgg subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

h
Signa

y 7 \M«./

e RD.

Addresy

LPeepBins, M. 217971

City and State

Name, address and phons numhar of P Tr—
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tract purchaser or representadivs to be contacted

Name
le 453 FREDER)2p, RD.
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ulﬁ;znm__;« oM 47 L)

i——

ESTIMATED LENOH OF HEARING QL] +1HR.
AVAILABLE FOR HEAR
m-IWES-NRD. - “m m m

OTHER
ALL . P— Ty

REVIEWED BY: Lo

%

El

e
a
[
=
c
C

would lead cne to easiiy deduce that the remaining lot was only 90 feet

wide.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

it appears that the relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearing

should be denied. Inassach as I have found the subject lot is not a

buildable lot, it therefore becomes unnecessary to address the requested

variances. Therefore, the Petition for Zoning Variance shall be dismissed

a5 Mmoot .

THEREFCRE, IT I3 SEBERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this {3#( day of August, 1992 that Section 304.3 of
the BE.C.Z.R. dces app.ly to the subject property, which is undersized and

2 buildabls iot, arnd as such, the Petition for Special Hearing is

hereby DENIED: and,

IT 15 FURTHEFR SRCEBED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re-

Ircm Section 1BG2.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot

Lo

r. Zieu of the required 6,000 sqg.ft. and from Section
~C permit a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of

i 2 front yard setback of 36.5 feet ir lieu of the

1T accordanca with Dotitd v

Cllitioner's Exhibii i, pe and is

1

herecy DISMISSTT z: moc-.
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TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Depuly Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Cil® e
By -
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(ugy Petition for Var?ance
to . Zouning Commissioner of Baltimore County 992 *97 - 5/7/ //Q

wndersigned, owner(s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which Is
&n‘g:i in e hﬁ= ol pl;) ltm:hedphe?:loyand made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

arismce Section mm:.:..:g.qusar.ing_n-y_ar_iangg._p.u:;-.ua.n;.,tn-s.ectmn 204
from gectio:-laﬁi-}?éiand Section 303.1 of the BCZR to permit a lot area of
5,796 ~2q:-ft:--in-liev-of-the-required-6,-000- 06 £8+-{A-var -o0f--204- 8q. ft.}):
a rear yard of 22' in lieu of the required 30' (a var. of“]:E)'): -a-nd a fx:-ont
yard iEEEiEf‘Ei“?&?S*“TE???ﬁ@ﬁ“EﬁtﬁﬁEﬁ“Bf"éYI§f1ﬁ§ AVElITIHG 20U é&ch side

-3 ¥ariance of 14.1'%). .
of pr&ag&h‘m‘m County, to the Zoning Law of Baitimure Couniy; fof the
foliowing reasoms: (imniicade hardship or practical difculty)

1) Lot size

2) Separate lct
3) Other reascns to be presented at hearing

Property it %o be posied sod adveriised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variznce sdvertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this

farther to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
m:gm d;;. :uﬁaualut; the Zoning Lag: For Baltimore County.

1/We do solemaly declare and sfirm,
undela; th: pelnaltles c:t rer!mm that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
wlllch'is ihg subject of thia !'olltlo‘l,l.

Legal Owner{s}):
Japgs L. Haker ... .. __..____

Francig X. Borgerding. JK.. lﬁﬂﬁl-ﬁr.edxr.ink.-ﬂd--.%&%.-296-6820

Ty w 3 . Address
/;__Amg ﬁhz J ..... Lishon, Maryland_ 21797

;:/ 7 City and State
.;.’-4599 Washington Avé,., Ste. 600 Nanie, address and phons minber of logal owner, con-
v hma contacied

o tract purchaser or reprossnislive o be

_Francis X. Borderding. .Jt.

483‘"Waahington Ave.,; Ste. 600
Attorseys Tulepbons No.: (410). 2966820

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HRARING 17208,
e AVAILABLE FOR HEARIN

TR L IS B MOH. /. «/NED, - NEXT TWO MONTHS
AILKUHLinL il ‘




410221 5347
DESCRIPTION

0.133 ACRE PARCEL

N. S. OF FOREST LANE. 135'% W. OF NEWBURG AVENUE

ELECTICN DISTRICT 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point on the nocth side
of Forest Lane, said point alsc being located N 45° W - 135
feet™ from the center of Newburg Avenue:; thence binding on the
north side of Forest Lane (1) N 45° W - 30 feet. thence leaving
said north side of Forest Lane (2) N 45° E - 64.4 feet, thence
(3) 5 45° E - 90 feet, and (4) S 45° W - 64.4 feet to the north
side of Porest Lane and point of beginning.

Containing 0.133 Acre of land more or less,

J.0. 92-003
2=-20-92

ngd’mx — Xfa and —

CERTIWICATE OF POSTING
2OMNING DEPARTMENT OF BALTWIORE COUNMTY
Towmsa, Maryland

GV =G Tgitit

Date of Peating .0 28K

&.-/*-—-'I /f?' Ak

Location of m;----------'-’----—-—-----------

~ Lt

A Y
2

ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY o '
Towssn, Maryland

. Date of w&ga@ia&::g--ffaxf?/'
Posted for ._._.._ :rafxia.".‘i."a.":.--43{:(.".‘:.-;;..’{%:-2/._4/M" _———— e e —————
Lz {as.__-,-i-z__..é.f.’éf_ ..................... .:. .........

' - e - s ] //
Lmndma--..--..---_;;ﬁ.-.*.f.-.-’-.e R S A £ A /

Posted By .t memactmem—emm—m——

Famber of Signs: o

STICKERS REGARDING PUSTPQNEMENT OCT., 21, 1991 HEARING PLACED ON SIGNS
on /7¢-/8-9 g’)’—vl-'-l ’ S T

t

ZONING DESCRIPTION ?02 ) ? 7‘ 5 p /4 ﬂ

Beginning on the north side of Forest Lane, which is 33' wide at a
distance of 110' west of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Newberg Avenue which is width not known (number of
feet of right-of-way width) wide. Being as recorded in Deed Liber
5105, Folio 0488 measuring 64.F x 110' square. Also known as

“s 1

eewherg Avenue) 1st Election District, 1st Councilmanic
bBistrict.

_ °
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., | D\l przin

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published m THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
i Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each ot._.L_lucceastve
weekn, the firgt publication appearing on ' . wﬂ.

{.2efe O-\.Q»W

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION |

b \ T4l

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publish-

ed in the CATONSVILLE TIMES, a weekly newspaper published in
Baltimore County, Md., once in each of__L_su essive weeks, the first

publication appearing on ﬁj | ,Z/Lg 19@1 .

CATONSVILLE TIMES

<. 2%fe (\Dan

Publisher

3 L0778

FMICKUFILMED

.‘ } . .

CERTIFICATE OF POSTHIG qa-37-SPHA
mmwmmm

e —

. Daeut r-;].?.?..-.dv.&ﬁ’.,z.ff%.
2 Fangaae.

.---.,-,&f i o

-----‘-,..,...__e:g,z Zf—-:‘f ..nﬁQM.f..;.----é.--Y/ % (/.---Zf.&u{t’?‘@___ reEee

Pusied by ..-.._;_-Lik&&d..-..-.-_--.---_-., Date of retura: . 7}_23 L7, 197

uetﬁi.}!iz.iﬁtb

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

4

TOWSON, MD., S 14 1042

¥

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemer st was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md..

weeks, the first publication appearing on SIJ‘L .19@1

{. 2be O~Lr

8eltimare County
Zoming Commisioner
Cammey Officn Building

zz$ Wt Chasagecks Avenue
Tawosy, Weryland 21704

Plamss Make Crapsd( i8S T Bp@ore County 415 N0
BA £O10:30AM03-03--02

Account: R-OD1-5150
Number

:{"‘jf " 71 2

FheIgk

SAARCE CIRL ¢ 35,00
AoRRINHG L) 1 F3IN..00

- TOrAL: #70,00

2 b LeiERE . MAKER ' '

g:agggéassurcm o
. Ploase Maty Chechs Peyoais Tot Debiase Faunty

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

msmun——\\JW L et

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published ! THE JEFFERSONIAN, & weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once injeach of __|__ successive
mh..theﬁstpubllcaﬁunappeaﬂngox\x\ [M"-L H .mﬂm/

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

$ %t Onlwn

Publisher

:. _
Bumber of Rigaer i

Account: R-OC1-S100

9. 97. 55

9300013
Wby PRICE
2 X LS, G0
% $35.00

o

P Account: R-001.6150
VA‘ Number

WMICROFILMED

Ploass Make CHEdRapBIN TH: BaiiBore County $85.78
BA CG12:29PMIn-31-91




. Baltimore Countv Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planming & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson. MD 21204 887-3353

TATR: OCTOBER 8, 1991

Tames and Faye Haler
16453 Frederick Road
Yoodbipe, Maryland 21797

CcOoPY

RE:

Case Number: 92-97-SPHA

N/S Forest Lane, 130" W of c/]1 Newbery Avenue
415 Forest Lane

1st Electiom District - lst Coupcilmanic
Petitiomer(s): James J. Haker, et ux
HEARTNG: MOMDAY, OCTORER 21, 1991 at 2:00 p.m.

Dear Petitioper(s):

Please be advised that $85.75 is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned property.

THIS FEE MOST BE PAIT. ALSC, THE 20NING SIGN & POST SET(S) MUST BE RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARTIG OR
THE ORDER SHALL NCT ISSUE. DC NOT REMOVE THE SIGE & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE
HEARTNG .

Please forward your check via return mail to the Zoming Office, Coumty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenve, Room 1.3, Towson, Maryland 21204, It should have yoxor -ase number noted thereon and be made
payable to Baltimore Jounmty, Maryland. In order to prevect delay of the issuance of proper credit and/ar
your Order, immediate attemtion to this matter is suggested.

Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration -

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

W

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

RE: — B RE:
Case Baber: 92-97-SPM 41  as o 52-97-sPR

b o e LB TZITSY Ve Y e e i

1st Election District - 1st Comncilmmic z = 1st Elaction District - 1st Councilmsnic
Petitioner(s): James ). Habker, et . S = i : . ’
HEARTIG: MONDAY, OCTOBER Zi, 1;91 :2:0‘.) p.a. _ Fdlcﬁm".hfu Freitiomela): e 0. ke, o

" m“ LS. 1} ._;,; — Dear Petitioner(s):

Dear Petitioner{s):
Picase be advised that § //7"2‘2’ is doe for advertising and posting of the above captionsd

l S - p— .',__'.:“.J';L:n_, - i

e
55 7% . maty
Please be advised that § is due for advertixing and posting of the above captioned
property. DCS FEE MOST BE PAID. ALSO, THE Z0MING STGN & POST SET(S) MOST BE RETURMED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG OB
BE X0ER SHALL WOT ISSUE. DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGH & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY USTIL TE DAY OF DI

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID. ALSO, THE IXOMING SIGH & POST SET(S) MUST BX RETURIED ON THE DAY OF THE FEARTHG (R
THE ORDER SHALL ¥OT ISSUR. DO NOT RENNE THE SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY IWYIL B DAY OF T
HEARTNG.

Planse fmmmmnm-ummmotﬁu,momumm, 111 W. Cheswpsaie
lvm,lmm,m,hnllim.ltahmldhnm case Dmber noted thereon and be made

tiesss forward your check via return majl to the Zoning Office, County Office Building, 111 . Chesspeake
dversm, Boom 113, Towson, Maryland 21204. It should have your cass momber noted thereon and be made
Jepble to Baltimwe Comnty, Maryland. In ordar to prevemt delay of the issuance of proper credit and/or

Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

i1l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. MD 21204

—— cory

NYYICE OF HEARING

mmmdmummq,wmmqofmmmmmumofmunn
Cawt]nnmldamchiqmmmimmmh
Boe 118, Baltimore Compty Courthouse, 40C Semhington Avemme, Towson, Naryland 21204 as follows:

Case Mmber: 92-97-SPHA

N/S Forest Lane, 130" @ of </ Sesbery howxe
4i3 Forest Lane

ist Electiop District - ist oonc amr:-
Petitiner(s): James J. iaer, e o
HEARTIG: WBEAY, \MBER 2., .95, = K ..

mmu-tmmwmmjhesmtquforthjsmcbrxizedlot, as a result of

TLITumEEnCE .

lariance %z aliow a!rr.rr:r.mcf!lft.Lnlieuafreaniedfrmtaverqpofz.‘:ft.andareur

mrmd%f:.j:;s:t:::m:ﬁwft.

e o7 o

{/ L ’
/L, W{&?
/ -

loning Tommiges ner of

887-3353

o rder, immdists attemtion to this sstter iz suggested. altimTe Couwsly

ety
e el iyl

xx: Prancis 1. Borgerding, Jr. Bsg.

Fratls o Baltianre County, Maryland. hu&rtomh]qdﬂnimdmaﬂitnﬂ/m
your Order, imsediate attention to this swtter is suggested.

wrence E. Schmidt

201G COMNTSSTONER
WIGRUEILIIEL
é‘é Fomns or Raouont Puper

LY /970 - A
' . .o/éy?/‘w . Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

DINENNA axpD BRESCH!I
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
s ERIC TANEN™NA P A SUITE 600
GFORGE A BRESCHL P A MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DINENNA ano BRESCHI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
S. ERIC DiNENNA. PA. SUTTE 600
GEORGE A BRESCH1. PA. MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
- 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. JR. 7 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 111 West Chesapeass Avorie
T a4 wrwA{E TF i @ o, — S ALSO MEMBER OF b 5*E.CT OF —_— TO“'SOn..\’tD 2120, 88“3555

=Y RO P {301) 296-6820 COLUMBIA BAR (301) 296-6820 OPY

e Deveiopment Mandgement
Miue of Planming & Zoning

FRANCIS X BORGERDING JR
[11 West Chesapeake \verug

Towson, MD 2120+ {410) 887-3353

TELEFAX ( 301) 296-6884 TELEFAX (301 ) 296-6884
October 16,
WARCH 16, 1992

NOTTCR OF POSTPONEMENT NOTICE OF HEARING

)

[+1]

)t O

Arnocld Jablon

Administrator

Office of Zoning Administration

County Cifice Duilding . 92-97-SPHA

111 wWest Chesapeake Avenue iy ’ . JAMES J. HAKER, ET UX
Towson., Maryland 21204 415 FOREST mé

or (),
(@]
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The Zooing Commissiomer =f daltiscrs Joumty, by authority of the Zooing Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Cogpty ol 3ol 2 puElic bearing on the property identified berein inm
Room 115, Baitimere Ixztr toarthouse, 400 Washington Aveoue, Towsco, Maryland 21204 as follows:

1 1= (3 t) A

0O

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA
Location: Newberg Avenue - ATTN: Gwenn casE R

415 Forest Lane WONEER e o am. lid. C
My Client: Haker 97-97-SPHA {ltem ®: & -HiN aa 3 u: 1i8, Courthouse

R i , 2 e 2 o) Sewbery dveoue

Date of Hearing: 10/21/91 W/S Forest e X s St

at 2:00 P.M. 1t Election Distract - L5t amnhimmnic

Petitioner(s): Jamms .. sk, 4% IX

HEARDNG: MOMDAY, APRT .3, 2970 at 0:X0 a.m.

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA

Location: Newberg Avenue -
415 Forest Lane

My Client: Haker

Date of Hearing: 10/21/91
at 2:00 P.M.

THE ABOVE MATTER, PREVIOUSLY ASSIGNED TO HEARD ON MONDAY , OCTOBER 21,
1991 HAS BEEN POSTPONED AT THE REQUEST OF S. ERIC DINENNA, ATTORNEY
FCR THE PETITIONERS.

advised 1 represent Mr. and Mrs. Haker concerning the
matter and it has come to my attention that an
is necessary relative to their request concerning ;'::immc‘mum 'f; a 1 aces of 5,79 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 aq. ft.; a rear yard of 20
Tattec. This is to «confirm my conversation with Eileen that the ft. in liew of the required 30 ft.; aod a froot yard setback of 36.5' +/- (average setbeck of existing
v 2 . above-captioned matter has been postponed from October 21, 1991 at 2:00 dwelling 200 ft. each sidw X property)
would respectfully request a postponement of this P.M. and that the tentative date for the hearing is now set for \/ (f
Zwrm E.

NOTIFICATION OF THE NEW HEARING DATE WILL BE FORWARDED SHORTLY. Special Hearing : ™o ariecmioe (it Secticn 304.3 doss oot apply for this undersized lot, as a result of

Dear Gwenn:

Cctober 21, 1991 at 2:00 P.M. December 10, 1991.

f£irTs cur conversation concerning this matter. at

Please be advised that within the next 10 days I will file an
Amended Petition that shall, in addition to the Petition already filed,

iz position shortly to file an amended Petition he the subject matter of the hearing of October 10, 1991.

nal reguest for a square footage of area for the Zoning Commissioner of

a
iizis i
Baltimore County, Maryland

2l

cress. Please do not send to the papers nor post the property until such
time as the Amended Petition is filed.

Ioning CONNOSE s 5
C K Baitimore Loutty

. £ 3. DomALD WAGNE

appears Itnal nc new plats are necessary. . Eric DiN E
cc: 5. Eric DiNenna, Esq.

If you have any cguestions, please contact me. James J. Haker, et ux
Jamns and Fape Raker

Francis ¥. Borpecding, Jr., s,
Thomas 2. and Mary K. Lawrence

J. D, and Helen WEgmme
Larmet™ H. Amsters, Esq.

very /(/u
"
A T TR Ty : >

.t"l "
S E

1 7
/ 77
- . v ' — -‘ ! . _‘: { ‘.Y .
| S SED:bjk : ﬂ@mw
SED:bjk cc: Mr. and Mrs. James Haker \ 3

R .
ccC: Mr. and Carr \

PET 1T 199

ZONING OFFICF
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" . B LAW OFFICES . , | ' '
DINENNA anD BRESCHI f : . : ‘ Baltimore County Government

ATTORNEYS AT LAW r i MCFARLAN Dt W EINKAM & MASTERS i . . ’ : Office of Zoning Administration
, and Development Management

MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING 1002 FREDERICK ROAD ; _ o - Office of Planning & Zoning

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE CATONSVILLE MARYLAND 21228 - 5028

— . R TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 C. VICTOR NCFARLAND TELEPHONE
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. JR. 7 LS 5. WENKAR, SR PG, gt

:JlLSC' MEMBER OF DMETRIST OF KEmETHH. ﬁAsTERs 788_ 2330 . . . . g
COLUMBIA BAR {301) 296-6820 [PURISE . March 17’ 1992 744 - 3258 111 West Giesapeake Avenue . . o : .
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 LOUIS J. WEINKAM, JR B Towson, MD 21204 S C _ _ {410) 887-3353. .

S.ERIC DINENNA. PA
GEORGE A. BRESCHI P.A,

414) 887
March 16, (1410) 847-3353

Baltimore County ' Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt ] : - ' MARCH 27, 1992
Cffice of Zoning Administration Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County : _ -
and Develcopment Management 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Tows

ATTN: Gwen ' CASE NUMBER: 92-97-SPHA _ : . - :
92-97-SPHA (Item 96) at 10:30 a.m. _ CASE NUMBER: 92-97-5PHA
in Rm. 118, Court House . - TITIONER(S}: JAMES J. HAKER, et ux

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA ' LOCA . LANFE
Petiticners: James J. Haker, - ﬁéibgggeﬁegﬁge, 1307 W of ¢/1 A TEON: ' 425 FORRST LB

et ux. ' . .
Hearing: Monday, April 13, 1992 {i;(s)ﬁng?:};;?g District- 1st
t 10:30 A.M. e n s
a 3 Petitioner(s):James J. Haker, et ux

HEARING: MONDAY, APRIL 13, 1992 at
10:30 a.m. THE ABOVE MATTER, PREVIQUSLY ASSIGNED TO HEARD ON MONDAY, APRIL 13,

1332, HAS BEEN POSTPONED AT THE REQUEST OF ATTORNEYS, KENNETH H.

our recent telephone conversation, I am requesting a : MAS AND FRAN
¥ above-referenced hearing date. As I stated in our Dear Mr. Schmidi: HASTERS 18 X BORGERDIG. IR

ticn, the reason for this reguest for postponement is . : : :

t’c be in depositions theqentire dapy OE April 13, I am receipt of the Notice of Hearing in the above matter dated March
| to 2 case pomding before the Circmic ortl gar 16, 1992 and received in my office on March 16, 1992. NOTIFICATION OF THE NEW HEARING DATE WILL BE FORWARDED SHORTLY.
timore Thank you very much fcor ycur cooperation in this
matter.

% and kegulations of Ealtimore

1, Marviand 21204 -
Ewam 1Gh of the County Uffice

ax Prllowass

O
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I must, for the reason that I am in the General Assembly, request
pursuant to Courts Article, Section 6-402, request that the hearing be
Very truly yours, continued at least unti) after 10 days following the conclusion of the

s . . | Tegislative session. @
s AL | -V

B N S — Thanl wau far uwnuw sceictannrn
e, : wau-Tor uour ace anca

- o o e B T e - Brwmaaee e B -

“FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

Very truly yours,

’ 7 Arnold Jablon s —
/ ) P /J . }‘*’j: Director

nneth H. Masters
. . ttorney for Mr. and Mrs. David Humes _ : Kenneth H. Masters, Esq.
KHM:ct Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq.
cc: Mr. and Mrs. David Humes . James J. Haker, et ux
Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire Thomas R. and Mary R. Lawrence
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Lawrence _ 2k §7 J. D. and Helen Wagner
Mr. and Mrs. J. D. Wagner Bl

WibRUriLivey

WICKUF ILincL

. i - . Baitimore County Government : .
LAW OFFICES Office of Zoning Administration Sa.lmore County Government
. and Development Management on - Zonung Administration
MCFARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS /v * 7~ Office of Planning & Zoning ing Develnpment Management
[ : Ifhce ot Plinning & i
1002 FREDE Rt CK ROAD Arnold Jablon, Esq. May 28, 1992 iang S Zoning

CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
TELEPHONE

AREA CODE 410 S RS
798 -2200 6. Finally, when I reviewed the file in the Zoning Office on May 28, 1992, I discovered e T ' s MD g e
that an Amended Petition for Variance had been filed on or about March 2, 1992 of which I had ' Fomean P 2 BT
May 29, 1992 FAX 744-3423 been previously unaware. T e, TS
- : : , CONFIRMATION
In additon to calling your office to request this continuance, I, of course, called the |
attorney for the Petitioners, Mr. Borgerding. Mr. Borgerding indicated that it was his belief that

his clients were interested in getting this matter “NE L _
s T getung ter resolved, and consequently, he would not agree to NOTTCE OF HEARING

At your direction, Mr. Borgerding and I have conferred on an agreed date for th i NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT
n, Mr. C C ¢ hearing. o . o . X
Howcver, MI‘ Borgerdmg $ expert w1tnes’s, Paql Ls—:?, is out of town until next week. Namm“y,  lops ..m_ss.:n;e. .: 2___.-.‘::“ ...m\iy, by‘aut::nty of the ?Tﬂg Ac; E:mi Rsti:l:;.mns of Baltimore
Mr. Borgerding wants to confirm Mr. Lee's availability before committing to a new date. : _.,;?z oy :: ;_,._:._ 1 };m’h;sapeakpe ivenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
2r T ot XLl I iy, LiloW. L ’

. Therefore, Mr. Borgerding and I will talk next week to arrive at i NUMBER: 92-97-SPH or
Case Number: 92-97-SPHA which we will confirm to y%)ur of%ice. ve at an agreed hearing date : e JAMES L. HAKER, et ux i 2aae 11f. 114 Inzemouse, WO Wasuington Avemue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

N/S Forest Lane, 130" W of ¢/l Newburg Avenue oATTAN 1 NEWBURG AVENUE

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic h . . . .
E ' ave directed copies of this letter to all of the interested parties of which I am aware so as
Petitioner(s): James J. Haker, et ux t0 minimize any inconvenience to them.

HEARING: Tuesday. June 9, 1992 at 9:30 a.m.

Finally, I wish to express my appreciation for your understanding and assistance. s
BRI A ¥ bl Hiad

ABOVE MATTER, PREVIOUSLY ASSIGNED TO HEARD ON JUNE 9, 1992 HAS ‘tioper(si: james . A e
{ POSTPONED AT THE REQUEST OF KENNETH H. MASTERS, ATTORNEY FOR CEARTNG: TRIBT. ~m¢ i 397 s= +:30 2.3 in Re. 106, Office Building.
CTESTANT DAVID HUMES.

¢ 10 confirm the substance of my telephone conversation with you of May 29,
ruested. and you granted, a continuance of the above referenced hearing from the
Tun2 9, 1992, '

Very truly yours,

44\________/\1, /rv’-}\_) the circumsiances.

o zestase the reasons for my request for the continuance, they are as follows: NNETH H. MASTERS NCTIFICATION OF THE NEW HEARING DATE WILL BE FORWARDED SHORTLY. irsance e permt 3 Lt sea S 5.796 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 sq. ft.; a rest rard of 2

L PR g
ttorney for the Protgstan[s’ 3 fv, ip liea of Je.req...:wi X In.: apa a froot yard setback of 36.5 ft., more or less, ({average setbeck

Mr. and Mrs. David Humes of exasting deeliing MU It. each side of property.}

oty
1
4
{<

Special Wearing I Jetermide "tat Sevtlon 104.3 does oot apply far this undersized lot, as a result of

—
1

KHM:fj
cc: Mr. and Mrs. David G. Humes

l=phone conversation [ had with my client, Mr. David Humes, late in the gran::é ﬁo&gﬂﬂ;&ﬁg | @—M -~
» 27,1992, Mr. Humes called to tell me that he had been advised by a netghbor Mr‘ and Mrs- 1. D. Wagner : /
or Junz 9. Mr. Humes, of course, wanted to confirm that I was so aware. _ ' -o- M. Wag ;
h wTence

- E. Schmidt

15

o
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Iy
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Arnold Jablon

went to the Zoning Office to verify the hearing date. It was then Director

the Notice of Hearing dated May 6, 1992.

*James J. Haker, et ux
Francis X. Borgerding, Esq.
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Lawrence

e a meeting scheduled in Annapolis at 11:00 a.m. on June 9, 1992 on a Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Wagner . ames .. daier. et ux

*ENCLOSED IS A POSTPONEMENT STICKER TO BE PLACED ON THE ZONING SIGN. Fraps:is 1. Socperding, Esq.

jlryﬁ(‘} # . & Mrs. :am, Lavrence

» scheduled to appear in the District Court for Howard County on June 9,

-4
L%y
7

L @r. & Brs. J. 2. dagner

7-‘; ‘ Ad:ggs Frederiox Timmel
) ¥OTE: MIARTRGS ARE MABDNTCAPPED ACCESSIELR; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATI(NS PLEASE CALL BB7-3353.

(ACROTILIEL

1 1992

ZOMING OFFICE
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F
LAW OFFICES qiD

' I l ﬁ ' MCFPARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS
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"IREAU OF PUBLIC SERVICES

Room 48, ©id Courtheouse

400 Washington Avenne GCciober 29, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSICMMENT

SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENT .

ITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2{c), COUNYY COUNCIL BILL ND. 59-79.

CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HARER, ET WX

N/s of Forest Lane, 130' W of

c/1 Rewburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane)
1st Election District;

1st Councilmanic District

SPH-~Determination that Sec. 304.3 does
not apply to subject undersized lot;
VAR-Lot size; setbacks

8/13/92 - D.Z2.C.'s Crde: DENYING Petition
in part; DISMISSING in part.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cC:

GEORGE A. BRESCHI 93 HX
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. J
ROBERT A. BRESCHI

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants

Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants

Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants

~ Ms. Karen A. Humes = Protestants

Mr. Paul Lee
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
/. David Fields
v Public Services
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration

Lindalee M. Ruszmaul
Legal Secretary
/

no
-
e

o

, DINENNA AND BRESCHI
DT ATTORNEYS AT LAW
- S ERICIINENNA
~ MERCANTILE BLDG. - SUITE 6800 s, E 1
g LT 2 woasHIN ¢ AVENUE (19:38-1961)
$) T 1! @b WASHINGTON AVENL

TOWSON., MARYLAND 21204

($10) IBE-GET0

FAX (410) 206-68384

OF COUNSEL
JENKINS & AWALT

March 19, 1953

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA

415 Forest Lane .

Hearing Date: Tuesday. April 27,
1993 at 10:00 A.M,

My Clients: Mr. and Mrs. James J.

Haker

Gentlemer/Laciles:

Kenneth
infeorms

nce is being written to request a postponement of
nearing. The reason for the reguest For
Gue to a commitment scheduled la§t fall, I w;ll
cn April 27, 1993. I have beep in contact with
ccunsel for the Protestants in this matter. and he
tne circumstances, he has no objection to the

-
ai ®

e Tnat

granting <f a gcstgcnement in thils matter.

I

earlier da:ze.

apclsgize for not forwarding this request. to the_ Board at
: i Thank ysu very much for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours.,

_—"- PRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXBJr:bjk

cc: Mr. anc¢ Yrs. 2
Kennetnh H. Mas:

am J. Haker
< . EZsguire

FAX 744-83423

g Avenne (413 ForestLame) 0

District; 1st( ilmardc District ¢h

ring Date: Thursday, January 14, 19936
1 AM.

Dear Ms. Kuszmaal:

1 am writing ® acknowdedge receipt of the Notice of Assignment in the above-referenced
case, dated October 29, 1992,

1 must, pursnant to Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, Section 6-402, request a
canﬁmmumeufﬂﬁspnxxaﬁngﬁmwhenﬁsandMaIan:ammmﬁmrafmw(hnpnﬁﬁmmmnbhuanﬂ
will be in Legislative Session on the presently scheduled hearing date for this matter.

Section 6-402 provides thai the matter mmst be continued until ten days after the conclusion
ofthelzg:slggveSm The l%ugﬂﬁmsesﬂonshmﬂdcondudeon@prﬂ 12, 1993 at
Midnight. Therefore, I would request that this master be continued until sometime after April 22,
1993.

W34dY 40 04V08 4 innnn
G3Ai 00 AN

thurg Avenus 4&15 Forest Lane)
bion Distys
neilmanic/Bistrict

u?ﬁénetermina.bgn that Bec. 304.3 does
pict apply to Aubject undersized lot;
N’ VAR-Lot sizef setbacks

Petitioners/Appellants
Eenneth H. Masters, Hsqu Counsel for Protestants

Thauk you for your kiiud cooperation in this matter. I have transmitted copies iv the
pamonsvﬁxneﬁ:;xsg;;;natﬂnlxxmmnofﬂﬁskwwm Should you desire that I send additional
copies 10 any other persons, kindly advise accordingly.

Very iruly yours,

Kégg:?filﬁaﬂnna
A y for Mr. & Mrs. David Humes

KHM:pb

oc: Nk;&dwm_DwﬁdEhmm? Esq
Francis X. ing, Jr., Esq.
omammwwfa&mm' > County
Mr. Amold Jabloa, Director of Zoning Administration

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore anu:ttg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Hearing Room - (410) 887-3180
Room 48, 0Old Courthouse

400 ¥Washington Avenue HNovember 12, 1992
ROTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

HO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HAKER, ET
N/s of Forest La

~"h ¢/l Newburg Avepfie (415 Forest Lane)
A h 1st Election District;
%ﬁ \<iv l1st Councilmphic District
' - . Y]
5 . v PO Lnation that Sec. 304.3 does
AL t o to subject undersized lot;
SN \ VAR-Lo} size; setbacks

NE ¢
i*]
> 892 - D.2.C.*'s Order DENVING Petition
rt; DISMISSING in part.

which was scheduled for/ hearing on January 14, 1993 has been
POSTPONED at the requesy of Counsel for Protestants and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: SDAY, APRIL 27, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. gerding, Jr., Esquire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants

Mr. and 8. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants
Kenneth h. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants

Ms. Karen A. Humes Protestants
Mr. Paul Lee
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Public Serviees L(Hj.iu /‘é(}ﬂf‘( ////J‘/ﬂf
Lawrence E. Schmidt -

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, J-.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jableon, Director of Zoning Administration

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Printsd pn Recycing Prpe:

Bs. Karen A. Humes Protestants
Hr. Paul Iee

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David PFields

Public Services

Docket Clexrk/- Zoning
arnold Jablgn, Director of Zoning Administration

/’ Lindalece M. Euszmaul
Legal Secretary

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Hearing Room - 41 87-
Room 48, Old Courthouse (410) 887-3180
400 ¥ashingtom Avenue March 24, 1993

HOTICE OF POSTPOMNEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

PO NENENTS WILL BE GRANTED
SUFFICIRNT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENT NUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WI b). wo
POSTPONEMENTE WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFPTEEN {15} DAYS oF
SCEEDULED HRARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2{c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX

N/s of Forest Lane, 130' W of

¢/l Newburg Avenue (415 Porest Lane)
ist Election District;

lst Councilmanic Distriet

SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does
not apply to subject undersized lot;
VAR-Lot size; setbacks

8/13/92 - D.2.C.'s Order DENYING Petition
in part; DISBMNISSING in parct.

which was scheduled for hearing on April 27, 1993 has been
POSTPORED at the request of c?unsal for Petitioners and has been

REASSIGMED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Bsquire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants

Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants

Ms. Karen A. Humes Protestants
Hr. Paul Lee

People's Counsel for Baltimors County

P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

¥W. Carl Richerds, Jr

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Rathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

CRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND

STS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE

LIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO.

: , WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF

DATE UMLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
COUBICIY, BYLL HO. 59-79.

CASE EO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HAXER, ET UY
B/s of Forest Lane, 130' W of
c/1 Bewburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane)
ist Election District;
1st Councilmanic District

SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does
not apply to subject undersized lot;
VAR-Lot size; setbacks

8/13/92 - D.Z2.C.'s Order DENYING Petition
in part; DISMISSING in part.

which was scheduled for hearing on January 14, 1993 has been
POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Protestants and has been

REASSIGMED FOR: TUESDAY, APRIL 27, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

€c: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants

Hr. and Mrs. Jé-eé'hl’HékéfW7Wm”mwﬁéiitionérs/Appellants
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants

Ms. Karen A. Humes Protestants

Mr. Paul lLee

People’'s Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields
" Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. EKotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration

Lindalee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

. LAW COFFICES .

MCFARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS

K02 FREDERICK RQAD

CATONSVILLE MARYLAND 21228
C VICTOR SCF AR_BNT TELEPHONE
LOUIB ; WEmKAM BB & C AREAQCDE avw
KEMNE TS 4 WAETERE 788 . 2300
744 - 3268

LOUIS J. WENKAN & FAX 744- 323
®AL80 ACAETTEDMDC April 28, 1993

Ms. Kathleen C. Wesdenhammer
Chu; -Bo¥d ’ of Bal Coun
ty of Appeals tmore ty
Old Courthogse. Room 49
400 Washingzon Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

&
Case No. 92-97-SPHA 5
JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX
N/S of Forest Lane, 130W of &
C/1 Newburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane) -
Ist Election District x
1st Councilmanic District B

Dear Ms. Weadenharener .E?!

Upon return © my law office following the conclusion of the 1993 session of the General
Assembly I saw the notice continuing the above captioned case to June 9, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. from
its previously scheduled dawe of Apnil 27, 1993

While [ certainly joined with counsel for the Petitioners, Mr. Borgerding, in agreeing to
continue the maner from April 27, 1993, | was not consulted about the availability of June 9.

Unformnewely, | am presently scheduled to begin a jury trial in the Circuit Court for
Baltimaee City in the maner of Wilma Jos Mathias vs. Hunting Hill S virmmine Club. Ir

Case No. 901 116015, on June 9, 1993, Thatda established in early January,
1993 by a conference call between ing counsel and the Honorable Joseph H. H. Kaplan, the
Administrative Judge of the Circuit for Baitimore City. For this reason, I must respectfully
request a postiponement from the June 9, 1993 date.

! will be Rappy @ engage in a conference call with your office and with Mr. Borgerding to
reach a mutually agreeable hearing date.

Thank vou for your assistance.

Kefineth H. Masters,
unsel for Protestants

KHM:jfm
cc: Mr. and Mrs. David G. Humes
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire




BALTIMOKE COUNTY, MARYLAHD
INTEROFFICE CORRESPOND ENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director DATE: September 24, 1981
Zoning Administration and Development Hanagement

FROM: Robert W. Bowling., [.E.

RE: Zoning Adviscory Committee Meeting
for September 3, 19391

The Developers Engineeving Division hae rfvlinud
: : i ; C ;s - conments toov
ubject coning items and we have no CCF {
;QZmz Hg s6. L4, 82, 85, 8¢, 89, 90, ¥3, 23, 986, 07, 02,

and 99.

For item 8%, see the County Deview Greup comments for
the St. Lukes Apartment site.
evicu apty Review Group and
-

For Item 91, the pr Ly Revi o
omments mairn in effo2?

Public Works Agreement ¢

Tar Item 92, the previcus Lounty Raview ‘3roup comments
remain in effect.

-

+he CJounty heview wroup ~ommente for

: are STV Sy ohin oite until
I+c-m 1201, comments arse reuelVes hin oo
the County Leview Grour meewinf.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Jctober 7, 1991

ZONING COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT ZONING

RICHARD F. SEIM, PLANS REVIEW CHIEF, '
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES

ZONING ITEM #: 9b
PROPERTY QWNER:James J. Haker, et ux

LOCATION: N/S Forest Lane, 130' W of cenzerline
Newberg Avenue

ELECTION DISTRICT: lst

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1lst

n REVIEW OF THE SITE PLAN FCR THE ABOVE ZONING ITEM INDICATES THE
TCLLOWING:

. . PROPOSED SITE PLAN DOES, DOES NOT, COMPLY TO STATE CODE CF
MARYLANT REGULATION 05.02.02, MARYLAND BUILDING CODE FOR THE
HANDICAPPED.

SARKING LOCATION : ( ) RAMPS (degree slope)
NUMBER PARKING SPACES . ( ) CURB CUTS
8UILDING ACCESS ()

PLAN DCES, DOES NOT COMPLY TO SET BACKS FOR EXTERICR FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF ARTICLE S AND ARTICLE 9 OF THE CURRENT
3ALTIMCRE COUNTY BUILDING CODE.

BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN BEGIN.
N 1ii.1 CF ARTICLE 1. CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS MAY BE

A CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO CHANGE THE EXISTING
©SE CF THE STRUCTURE TO THE PROPOSED USE. SEE ARTICLE THREE AND
ARTICLE CNE, SECTION 103.2 ALTERATIONS MAY BE NECESSARY BY CODE
TC ZCMPLY TC NEW USE REQUIREMENTS.

STRUCTURE IS SUBJECT TO FLOOD PLAIN LIMITATIONS, SECTION 517.0
COUNCIL BILL #192-9C ( BALTIMORE COUNTY BUILDING CODE).

OTHER -

PERMITS MAY BE APPLIED FOR @ ROOM 100, 111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE,
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - PHONE - 887-3900.

THIS REVIEW COVERS ONLY MAJOR ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE PLAN, A
FULL REVIEW MAY BE CONDUCTED WHEN THE PERMIT APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE
SUBMITTED. _
APPLICABLE CODE: 1990 NATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS ADOPTED BY COUNTY
COUNCIL BILL #192-90 EFFECTIVE 1/13/91

&

SEPTEHBER 16, 1991

Arnold Jablon

Director -

Zoning Administration and
Developaent Managewent

Baltimore County Office Buildiag
Towson, HD 21204

RE: Property Owner: JAMES J. HARER
Location: /S POREST LANE

Item No.: 96 Zoning Agenda: SEFPTEMBER 3, 1991

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire

Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1988
edition prior to occupancy.

L Netedama, ) | (\ [/

N .. BAppLUVEQG __\__-_l(_%f_

Fire Prevention 'Bureau
pection Division

JP/REK

MICROFILimEL

Baltimore County Government
Ertice of Zoning vdmiristration

and Deviciepment Management
Ot of Planning & Zoning

PHEWest Chesamesse vernure
Fowsor, MDD 202

(410) 887-3353
September 15, 1992

Balitimore County Board of Appeals
Qid Courthouse, Room 49

400 Mashington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
N/S of Forest Lane, 130' W of the c/1 of Newburg Avenue
(415 Forest Lane}

&

2

e Z
@ 3
@

[}

—~ 29
o o=
3 e

ist Election District, lst Councilmanic District 3
JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX - Petitioner e

[ X)

Case No. 92-97-SPHA <

Dear Board:

Piease be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed irn this office on September 11, 1992 by Franciz X. Borgerding,
Jr.. All materials relative to the case are being forwarded herewith.

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

appeal hearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Jiredl. Jellos /e

Arnold Jablon - Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

AJ:cer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. & Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Voodbine MD 21797

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire - DiNenna and Breschi
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 - Towson, Maryland 21204

Paul Lee - 304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
Karen A. Humes - 216 Newburg Avenue Baltimors, MP 21228
Kenneth Masters, Esquire - 1002 Frederick Road Baltimore, MD 21228

People's Counsel - 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Printad o Recycted Pape:

Pat Esller, Dy
Office of P}

In reference to the Petitioner's regquest, staff offers no
comments.

It thege should be any further gquestions or if this office can
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the

Office of Planning at 887-3211.

PK/JL/xdn
ITENRO96 / TXTROZ

APPEAL
Petition for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
N/S of Forest Lane, 130' W of the c/1 of Newburg Avenue
{415 Foreat Lane)
ist Electjion District, 1st Councilmanic District
JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX - Petitioner
Cacse HNo. 92-97-SPHA
Fetition(s) for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
Description of‘Proynrty |
Zertificate of Posting
imrtificate of Publication
Exrry of Appearance of Psople's Counsel
doning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Sirector of Plenning & Zoning Comments {Included with ZAC Comments)
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition
Description of Property
Contract of Sale
Asaseasments Inquiry
Tax MAP
Assesament Summery
- 7C - Photographs
Letter from MHr. James Haker
9. Letter from James Dyer/John Alexander
10, 1945 Zoning Regulations
11. 1955 Zoning Regulations
Protestant's Bxhibits: 1. Chain of Title
2.- B. - Desds
9. Letter from David Humes

10. Drawing of lots

11. Petitlon in Opposition

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 13, 1992 (Denied in
part; Dismissed in part)

motice of Appeal received September 11, 1992 from Francis XK.
Borgerding, Jr.

BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENCINEERING
DEPARTHENT OF PUBLIC WORRS
BALTIMORE COUNFY, MARYLAND

DATE: October 9, 1991
fir. Armold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration
and Develogment Hanagemont
Rahee J. Famili

: B.A.C. Co=ments

2.A.C. MEETING DATE: September 3, 1991

This office has no comments for item numbers 54
91, 93, 94, ¥6 and 97. rs 54, 82, 85, 88, 89, 90,

Rahee J. Famili A
Traffic Engineer 11

s
:lql".-'il'..a - eI r
AL A S

stzmere ooty Board of Appeals
September 13, 1392
Fage

Br. & Mrs. James L. Haker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woodbine MD 21797

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire - DiMNenna and Breschi
£0% Wasrirgton Avenue, Suite 600 - Towson, Maryland 21204

Faz. lee - 304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
Farer A. Humes - 216 Newburg Avenue Baltimore, MD 21228

Kernetr Hasters, Esquire - 1002 Frederick Road Baltimore, MD 21228

Pecpaie’s Counsel of Baltimore County

R. 34, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204
Request Netification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zeoning Administration

and Development Management

Public Services
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County | o S0 b Govmiy B wd of Sppdds of Baliimere oy G ) | T DINENNA axD BRESOHT | LAW OFSCES @

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 MCFARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 1002 FEDE R GK OAD

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180 ‘ | , , s CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse : : aam 29, WA Lonnohonse i S . o $AL50 HEmEER OF DxSTARCT OF fﬁ::?fs::m; . TELEPHON &
400 ¥Washington Avenue HMarch 24, 19353 : B0 Washinghton Avenue M 953 _ 1 ; CoLUmE ene RENNETH 1. BAGTERS AREA GODE 410
-L_i_ . ] ; ; : k - 788 - 2300
744 - 3p68
FAX 744.34283

, : _ FAZ (410) 206-6884 :
NOTICE OQF POSTPONEMENT NOPICE OF POSTE AND REASSIGNMENT - : j ; LOWS 4. WEImKAR, JR”
' : : o - - i Augnst 3, 1993 ; *8.50 ATMFTED WS

NO POSTPONEMENTS
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POST
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WI ‘ IN WRITING AND : COMPILEANCE
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN } DAYS OF POSTPONEMENDS WILL BE &5 D WITHI} County Board of Appeals
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IRILESS IN FULL ﬂ?g?%IANCE WITH | % SCHERULYD E Nz DATE URLESS IN OMPLIANCE WIT o ; of Baltiwmore County
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 53-73. | | RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNEIL BILL NO. 59-7 - i Court House
/ ] p . o o ———rs i . R 49
Y i o . oom .
¥ /s of Forest lane, 130° W of N/s of Forest Lane, 138' W of Tovson, Maryland 21204
¢/l Newburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane) ' i «/1 Newburg Avenue {415 Forest Lano}
'\
Qg\ \pr C SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does
. ; ' N ~
W : C*” SN
\._!\}' A\ Vv

Re:  Case No.: 92-97-SPHA
JAMES L. HAKER, FT UX

( ™ 1st Councilmanic District . 1St Couhcilmanic District B Baker ¢/1 Newburg Avenuc (415 Forest Lanc)

; | Case No.: 92-92-8SPHA
SPR-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does Hearing Date: 8/18/93 € 10:00 A.M.
not apply to subject undersized lot;
VAR-Lot size; setbacks

éG ’ lst Election District; ' ‘ st Elaction District; Petitioners: James J. & Faye E.
Dear Ms. Weidenhasimmer:
A not apply to subject undersized lot;

VAR-Lot size; setbacks Gentlemen/Ladies:

_ I am writing t0 confirm the conference call of A 1 initi
including you and M ! ugust 11, 1993, initiated by me and

lhaim&dbmmedrﬁomdoprpmlshadreschedmﬂedtheaboveheaﬁngfmm

August 18, 1993 at 10-00 2m_ at the request of Mr. Borgerding to Sepiember 15, 1993
1000 am. Unformmasely, I am already scheduled in court in Baltmore Cite on the mar

da morning of
Septemnber 15. Howeva,ld:dnotmwmﬂﬁscasesetoffagainzosogclaterdate. s

8/13/92 - D.2.C.'s Order DENYING Petition

8/13/92 - D.Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition I am writing on behalf of my clients, James J. and Faye E.
in part; DISMISSING in part.

in part; DISMISSING in part. ' Baker, in relation to the above-referenced matter. The purpose of

! this correspondence is to request a postponement of the
above-referenced hearing date. The reason for the request of
postponement is that my client, James J. Haker, has recently started
nev employment and is required to be in training out of town during
the veek of August 18, 1993. I apologize for any inconvenience this Raﬂn’.itwasagreadlhaxﬂ:iscasewmldheheardbeginningat1:00p.m, on September

way cause in the Board's schedule, however, under the circumstances 15, 1993 as opposed 10 10:00 am_ on that daie. This greed i
my client is compelled to submit this reque;t. ’ ‘ 3 of the Petitioners. was to by Mr. Borgerding on behalf

which was scheduled for hearing op June 9, 1993 has been POSTPOMED

at the request of Counsel for Protestants due to Court schedule
confiict; and has been

which was scheduled for hearing on April 27, 1993 has been
POSTPONED at the reqguest of Counsel for Petitioners and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 18, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire , .
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants cc: Francis XZ. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
| Counsél for Petitioners/Appellants

Very truly yours You advised tha you would be sending out revised notice i
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants ‘ : »torefioctthetme change.

N o - for yowr ssghncs inthsmaater
65%::::=;P
; RANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.
Ms. Karen A. Humes Mr. Paunl Lee :
Mr. Paul Lee People's Counsel for Baltimore County

People's Counsel for Baltimore County ‘ P. David Fields ? | cc: Hr. and Mrs. James J. Haker
P. David Fields m’enﬁe E. Schmidt Kenneth B. Masters, Esquire
Lawrence E. Schmidt Timothy M. Rotroco

Timothy M. Kotroco ¥W. Carl Richards, Jr

W. Carl Richards, Jr. bDocket Clerk /24

Docket Clerk - Zoning Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Arnold Zablon, Director /ZADM ' -

Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants

Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants Kenneth H. Masters, Esgquire Counsel for Protestants
Ms. Karen A. Humes Protestants
Protestants

Very truly yours,

Kegneth H. Masters
yomey for the
" Protestants

G3A130Y

Kathleen €. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

91:2IHd 2] INVES
T 40 CUYOT ALNADD

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant
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% County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ity OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

‘ 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

_ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Hearing Room -

Room 48, Old Courthouse (410) 887-3180
4n0 Washinaton Avenue May 4, 1993

s . ) } 1y ] / _ ]
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County Board of Appeals of Balfimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
Hearing Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Roocm 48, 0ld Courthouse {410) 887-3180
400 Washington Avenue August 13, 1993

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Goundy

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 g
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE . L alie o 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
Hearing Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 —/3-9 3~ ﬂfjr? 7 T Hearing Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
3 02 f Room 28, 0ld Courthouse (410) 887-3180

Room 48, 0ld Courthouse {(410) 887-3180 gzwua/-({-- . X
400 Washington Avenue August 5, 1993 v _?wé;uJLfﬁL/‘ 400 ¥ashington Avenue August 5, 1993
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NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT MOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASBSIGNMENT MOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT #%

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT A% /lvee -"\'iaﬁbgf .

Ay

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND Sl BO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND

SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE ... 0(4_., SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO "’Isf 4 IN AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO

POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL AOMPLIANCE WITH

RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79. R RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-73.

D i | CASE MO. 92-87-SPHA JAMES L. HAKER, 32,4

N/s of Forest Yane, 130' W of

¢/l Rewburg 3¢enue (415 Forest Lane)
1st Electioy District;

1st Counci¥manic District

N0 POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPOMEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AMD IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONENEWTS WIlL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2{c), COWRITY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX

N/s of Forest Lane, 130' W of

c/1 Newburg Avenue (415 Forest Lane)
1st Election District;

ist Councilmanic Digtrict

CASE NO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HAKE ET UX
= W - N/s of Fores 130’ W of

CASE HNO. 92-97-SPHA JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX - . -
N/s of Forest Lane, 130' W of
¢/l Newburg Avenue {415 Forest Lane)
1st Election District;

A MP: R 1 Ist Councilmanic District
N \ v

' SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 does
not apply to subject undersized lot;

VAR-Lot size; setbacks

v
DPP Oeq§\ q) 4
YJ)’ " \ ‘N\ _ | | 8/13/92 - D.Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition
A\ |

SPH-Detetmination that Sec. 304.3 does

(AR |
\ termination that Sec. 304.3 does SPH-Determination that Sec. 304.3 d ) .
S 3 does ‘y 'h\ y to subject undersized lot;

&
‘\y: &U apply to subject undersized lot; not apply to subject undersized lot;
§

\ 5 \ R-Lot size; setbacks VAR-Lot size; setbacks
. (3
A\

8/13/92 - D.Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition
in part; DISMISSING in part.

8/13/92 - D.Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition

in part; DISMISSING in part. i/ part; DISMISSING in part. in part; DISMISSING in part.

which was scheduled to /be heard on August 18, 1923 has been which is scheduled to be heard on September 15, 1993 has been

which was scheduled;"for hearing on June 9, 1993 has been POSTPONED which was scheduled to be heard on August 18, 1993 has been

at the request of-Counsel for Protestants due to Court schedule
conflict; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 18, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire

Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants

Counsel for Protestants
Protestants

Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire
Ms. Karen A. Humes

Mr. Paul Lee

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

T

POSTPONED at the regquest of Counsel for Petitioners due to
Petitoners' schedule conflict; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
rggnnsgl_iﬂr_gggigigners/A ellants
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker petitioners/Appellants

Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire
Mg. Karen A. Humes

Mr. Paul Lee :
People's Counsel for Baltimore Countﬁ//
P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arngld Jeblon, Director /ZADM

ggunsel for Protestantsg _
Protestants

Kathleen €. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

A
", Pented wnth Soyboan ink
on Hecyclod Papar

POSTPOMED at the regqugst of Counsel for Petitlioners due to
Petitoners' schedule cgnflict; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esqguire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants

Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants
Ms. Karen A. Humes Protestants
Mr. Paul Lee

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Rathleen €. Weidenhammer
Adnministrative Assistant

reassigned to start at 1:00 p.m. on that date at the request of
Counsel for Protestants, and without objection by Counsel for
Petitioners (date of hearing remains unchanged); and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1993 AT 1:00 p.m.

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Haker Petitioners/Appellants
Kenneth H. Masters, Esquire Counsel for Protestants
David and Karen Humes Protestants
Myr. Paul Lee /
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy H. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant




APPEAL
Petition for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
H/S of Forest Lane, 130' ¥ of the ¢/l of Hewlirg Avemic
{415 Forest Lane)
1st Election District, 1st Councilmanic Disirict
JAMES L. HAKER, ET UX - Petitioner
Case Mo. 92-97-5PHA
JPstition(s) for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
Description of Property
JCertificate of Posting
;'J Certificate of Publication . r//i
? JEntry of Appearance of People's Counsel i- yf//
\/Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments Wm :
} Director of Planning & Zoning Comments (Included with ZAC Comments)
| Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition J/
2. Description of Property
3. Contract of Sale ‘/
4. Assessments Inquiry\/
S. Tax MAP J
6. Assessment Sumary V.
7A - 7C - Photographs\/
8. Letter from WMr. James Haker \//
9. Letter from James Dyer/John Alexander \//
10, 1945 |
11. 1955 Zozing. Regulations j

2 Y3, ho-loa-/

Protestant's Exhibits: 1. C¢Chain of Title

2.- B. - Deeds / \/ é
\/9. Letter from David Humes

¥10. Drawing of lots

v/ll. .Petition in Oppositiocon

JADeputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 13, 1992 (Denied in
cpart; Dismissed in part)

VJ Notice of Appeal received September 11, 1992 from Francis X.
Borgerding, Jr.

o @
Baltinore Cmmty, Maryland

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

HEGE BUERNEX Room 47, Courthouse

.04 AT 400 washington Avenue

TOWSON,
887wmen-2188

July 31, 1992

The Honorable

_awrence E. Schmide
cning Commissioner

Foom 113, Courthouse
457 washington Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

RE: James J. Haker, Petitioner
Zoning Case No. 92-97-5PHA

Jear Coamissioner Schmidr:

Irrespective of the facts that might demonstrate hardship or practical

lculry, it is the position of our office that a variance from the 6000
suare feet is an impermissible density variance which, under Section 307,
the Zoning Commissioner does not have the authority to grant.

Sincerely yours,

‘7QQ;?/€££; (?&lei;LMpLL4£«n414~//
Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. and Mrg, James J. Haker

ce: Br. & Mrs. Jemes L. Hoker, 16453 Frederick Road, Woodoipe MD 21797
ling, Jr., Bsogmire - DiNowns Brosehi

ton hvemme, Suite €00 - Towsom, Maryland 21204
Panl Lee - 384 W. nglmia Buowas, Towson, Maryland 31304
Raren A. Humes - 216 Newburg Avesne Baltimore, 21228
Fenneth HWasters, Esguire - 1002 Prederick Boad Baltimore, WD 21228

People's Counsel of Baltimore County M4A;11£.\4L815 O A-AL

Ra. 304, County Office Bldg., Towsom, ¥d. 21204 \p, ,. .S, A S.i.

Reguest Rotification: P. David Fields, Dirbctor of Plapning & Zoning éﬂQEf%S
Patrick Reller, Office of Planning & Zoning
Lawrence E. Scimidi, Zoning Commissioner
Pimothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
¥. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinateor
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Public-Services—

_ _fAnee .
“VELUF UPINION/ORDER TO:
Frederick G, T o1 :
410 Forest Lane

Catonsville, MD 21278

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

March 11, 1994

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
DINENNA AND BRESCHI
Suite 600
Mercantile-Towson Building 2ot
409 Washington Avenue %_ ' ?7 . yﬂ A’
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Civil Action No. 94-CV-02068

James L. Haker, et ux

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Marvliand Rules
ocf Procedure, that a Petition for Judicial Review was filed con
March 9, 1994 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
majority decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the
above matter. Any party wishing to oppose the petition must file
a response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant
to Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice, which has
been filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

Nkt 5 Bleliyy,

_Charlotte E. Radcliffe
" Legal Secretary
Enclosure '

¢o: Mr, James L. Hazaker

Mr. Paul Lee
Ms. Karen A. Humes D @EE '
People's Counsel for Baltimore Count A E 0
P. David Fields 1Y
Lawrence E. Schmidt MAR

Timothy M. Kotroco 14 1904

W. Carl Richards

pockdt Clérk /ZADM Z A
Arnold Jablon /ZADM . DM

Printed with Soybean ink

L e)
v:dv oh Racycled Paper

9/08/93 -Postponcment to be GRANTED as requested by Comnsel for Petitioner/ippsllant
letter fram Chairpem Hacksit to accompany Wotlce of PP Besssignment
indicating that sy further conflictPuwith the new cesignment date are to be
resolved prior to date of hearing; case rescheduled to Thursday, October 28,
1983 at 10:00 a.a. : . : ' -

18/29/92 - ¥ollowing parties wmotific .
19, 1993 at 10:00 am e o Tocified of hearing set for January

miﬁ g- m F Jr- = ix

e and mis. Jamcs L. Baker To

#s. Raren A. m' e

Br. Panl ieec

People’'s Counsel for Baltimo s15]
. Bavid Pislds *e County

Pablic Services

iawrence E. Sclmidt

Pimothy ¥. Eotroco

¥. Carl Richards, Jr.

Bocket Clerk - Eoning

Arnold Jablon

A e, s g i

11/09/92 ~Lir from Kenneth Masters. Counsel
POSTPONEMENT of abov; maé ounse. for Mr. & Mrs. Humes, requesting

PC ter until after April i i
privilege /Mr. Masters :s member of Genera? Ass§$61;993, citing Legislative

TT/12/92 « Abcve parties notified of
at '0:00 a.m. at the regu

privilege.

EZSEP:NEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT to April 27, 1993
- =L .tunsel for Protestants citing legislative

tac

i)

3724/93 ~Rotice of PUSTPONEMER™

. n
Wednesday, June %, ‘33: Sent to above parties; postponed to

—— —itte b

L/12Gs" ~Ltr dtd 4/28/ 33 from Varrger Waaran Iy i o ent from

5 3 4 '; Do% nernetn Masters, Esquire, requesting postponem f
ol -t wE . Ty Mo, CEZIT J4Ary i i i

f: ezig hea:;;'da € 2.0 a jury trial that date in Circuit Court/

® ®
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

December 2, 1996
File

Catherine A. Milton
Planner |, Zoning Review ‘ !ﬁ ﬁ

Case #02-97-SPHA
415 Forest Lane

This office was informed by Digna lter, OPCC, that the subject
was down-zoned to D.R.-2. This property was granted a variance to lot si
a Ci Court Order dated 10/27/04. Singe ?hﬂm sizg that wae vaﬁamﬂ____tfa?;ﬁsgﬁ ? &
square feet (D.R.-6.5) and as of today's date the property is now zoned D.R.-2, and
since no permits have been apzplied for or acted upon, the property would nee
m lot roval for D.R.-2 area and setbacks prior to a buifding permit being

CAM:sqg

=t to a;;”parties;’mattéﬁﬂkéééfftbmWédhesday,

8/54/92 -Ltr from F. Borgerding,
on assigned rearirg Zzte

iiire requesting PP; client to be out of town

8/0%/33 “Notice of EP armd Zazoc:o
7O TR Eie o8 rT ant Trassigiment sent to above i
_ £ L sent parties; postponement GRA H
——————— —— —— tC . s e T - ’ NTED
case be nearl or dednesday, September 15, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. ’
8/12/93 -7 g fast . S
2/9 LIEr:romcf.qg§§»f§s, =83. ~-screduled to appear in Baltimore City Court on
merning cf 3/7S/%%; nowever, cauld i
the Boena. L ' Ce available for afternoon hearing before

rwference 2.l % Frank B
card. mIe fall W ¢ crgerding --agreed to re i
from 12:20 a.z. 2z ":7" £ed. InS/15/03, e Festenment of time

33 Nc;;;fe;ge:efistgg??:._se:- ;chall parties; matter reassigned to 1:00 p.m. on
¢ =t 70. wW¥23 o Lale oT hearing to remain unchan ed. R i -
of confirmation from T, Masters, Esq. this date. ® seeived letter
9/02/93 -Ltr fram FPrank Borgexging —Clieats unavailable on assigned date of 9/15/93;
Postponesment .

recuests
9/03/93—Ltrfmxe1mthnastam-ob'ectmgmposmentr (= askin
) sty but
that should it be grantea, Counsel be consulted tnéggrive at fimm dgte.

LAW OFFICES . C,Zp/ﬂ"/'z—

MCFARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS ' o4

002 FREDERICK ROAD i

C VICTOR MCFARLAND CATONSVILLE. MARYLAND 21228 - 5029 4o b 2

LQUIS J WENKAM SR. P L. TELEPHONE
KEMNETH H. MASTERS AREA CODE 301
788 - 2300

LOUIS J WEMKAK JR" 744 - 3258
*&.50 AmTEDNOC FAX 744- 3423

Amold Jablon, Esquire
111w, Gtmkc Avenue
Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Case No.: 92-97-SPHA

N/S Forest Lane, 130' W of

/1 Newburg Avenue

415 Forest Lane

1st Election District

1st Councilmanic

Petitioners: James J. Haker, et ux.

‘\jbkuhk;#J 7h~u-Z;:)
Ki

nneth H, Masters

KHM:jfm

cc: Mr. and Mrs. David Humes
8. Eric Dinenna, Esquire
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MCFARLAND, WEINKAM & MASTERS

1002 FREDERICK RGAD

C. VICTOR MCFAALAND CATORSVILLE MARVLAND 21228 TELEPHONE : _ ' ' o : ' 504 Porxest .
LEUIS J. WEINKAM, BR. P .C. AFEA CODE 410 ‘ y : _ o Catonsville,MD
KENNETH H. MASTERS 788 - 8300 1 : August 11,1993

744 - 3266

LOUIS J. WEWKAM JR - FAX 744-3523 j €ounty Board o

Cos

01dCourd10usetyR0cxn49 . RE:CABE B2-978PHA _ L L , _ ; _ : 1 inevitably ensue
400 Washington Avenue | : _ . - . ' e _ £ 3 : . - ' _ this lot have failed
Towson, MD 21204 . N 3 : : ' : _ _ j . Aity ' : ; , plans wiih
| : it bas come $0 our attention that the owosr of 3 small lot i __ S S : , = - | _ 7 h Y vy dig” o Newburg Avenue,
. . ! on wy street (415 Porest Laame) is reqguesiing the Board to _ - L T _ : : : | . : ; . ﬁve:m;and 4 :geese to build
Petition for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance f grant a variamee of the szomiag regulation inordsr to ssll an , : _ o - - - S i : 2 that they knew exactly what Evgfvana g‘i’::; :;;e
N/$ of Foresi Lane, 130°W of the T/l of Newburg Avenue | ; undersize lst as a baildable lok. | o ,- . ; : . of Baltimore County o - iS that a home on  that 1ot will  corys cm';v o
(415 Forest Lane) S | ‘ _ _ i : i : _ . and  the value of the homes in the surrounding
1st Election District, lstCmnmlm_a;;:cDmm i 3 ¥We oppose any variamces givem to this PXQperty. To try te co Beshington A _ B : do mot have the best interest of the neighborhood
JA‘WSL%EAUX‘RW squeeze a home om this lot would be to the detriment of this - | | | = |
Case No.: 92-97- : ] lon t @ed neighborhood. ‘ . ,
; g establish eig b : : mu:er;a;:;“;:tw i; o‘ur decision to live in this area was that the
Dear Board: Our zomring regulations vere adopted to avoid this kind of ' this lot will :re“:': hoae that .fga:fm::' all homeowners.
) ‘ pProblem and it should not be changed inorder b ! ' All of the hoaes on
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Protestants. David and Karen Humes, who for an absentee owner to make a few extra dollars, | : ®e are wiw to request that a variance of the goning \ -
reside at 216 Newburg Avenue. Catonsville, Marviand 21228, and whose property adjoins the ’ | | regulations bhe ed at 415 Porest (bahind 216 Newburg : requested veriance would allow a hose to be . e

| I constructed only 20 feet from th
T very Truty Yours ca il1e). ! street. Because the lot's long disension is parallel tg the '.=si:rsn'5:t‘a ang

- _ . Square foot ainimum size for a house in thie area, and would not be | because the 1ot is only 65 feet in depth, the ownore have requested issi
Please advise me of the hearing date. /’UMJW W | consistent with the quality of the surrounding homes. to build to within 20 feet of the rear = eatt on

J lot line where the zoning reguiaticns
l . ll remxr:a : b;a:t A survey of the Surrounding properties reveals E?‘:hat most
Very truly vours. ; William&Michelle Reed ; Therefore, we ask that their petition be denied. We thank you ' th il be eveniyrecets), 1% nat RE with the " emroosione

e } in advence for your consideration. | hoses. ¢ "MIEh @il be evenly resotely consistent with the surrounding
Y X P aa f’-(té'\D : :

in t .
Kenneth H. Masters in the hearing held last July that they

isensions nf the 1at —-Althsugh the taR
the owners had the opportunity to correct
23 years they have ouned

‘ - Because they digd not take the proper care to exaemine their d
| . 2 t 1 eed and
/8% | : to_ _ob!:am 4 decision frp. the 2zaning coamission prior to selling their
: adjoining property to us, 15 not reasan to grant a variance.
" \1 [

Sincerely,

is X. ending. Jr.. Esquire . . 3 The neighborhood
Francis X. Borgending 8 18 not responsible for their cerelessness 50 we should not be fnrceg to be:r
what are rightfully their consequences.
John MacRay

Kaude MacKay ~ . , . . Thant you for yoor consideration,

RECCIVED

COUNTY ROARD OF AFFE AL

§SAUG |18 AWl 16

Sincerely,

- .
RE{i-.z. ) COUKTY D088 075 J-vv s
ot SEETIET il

' _ 409 Forest Lane | - SSAUE -5 MMII:LO 10 Forest Lan
A . . R "I; 4 I . ; 4 Of e
outhR)Hing R)ad @'nmunit_v Assocnanon SING 11 PHIZ 16 m“i"gle{gzgn 21228 7 _: | Catonsville, MD, 21228

3 August 1993

Mr Lawrence E. Schmidt County Board of Appeals | ing Commissione | Baftimore Courty Board of Appeais
Mr w -l : - E ' : )

Baitimore County Zoning Commuissioner _ Old W. Room 49 Plerning | | S; gowﬂm f:g-i- &S

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ? 400 Washington Avenue | ' ‘ ' f | T MO 21208

Room 123 ; ' Towson. MD 21204 f , _ _ : :- owson, M. 21

Towson, ) L1204 3 ] :

R RE: Case Number 92-97-SPHA | Asl Case No. 92-97-SPHA for vacant lot st 415 Forest Lane, 21228, Ref.. Case No 82-37-SPHA for vacant lot at 415 Forest Lane, 21228,
RE:Cas bur 92:67SPHA, proposced development of vacant lot at 415 Forest Lane - ' i | As cuner-resiclents on Forest Lane for the 28 . W8 would fike our ' As owner-es«dents on Forest Lane for the past 30 years, we would like to exXpress our
asenum Dear Sirs: deep concem regerding the refersncsd o vone be | - deep concem regarding the referenced case, and for the possibllity that a house might be

) bulk on e smell percel of lend known as 418 Forest Lans. _f bult on the smal parcel of land known as 415 Forest Lane.

Sear Mr Schmidt: : We are writing to express our deepest concern over the possibility of a home being | ; |
H f constructed on the vacant lot known as 415 Forest Lane, which adjoins our property at 409 | ' The ot a8 now configured Is too smafl for any houee thet might be compatible : . The ot as now configured is 100 small for any house that might be compatible with the
With bove zoning case 92-97SPHA, the South Rolling Road Community Forest Lane. We have lived at this location for 23 years and have enjoyed the openness of | asstng negitioshood.  As requested for the first schedulsd hearing (21 Ot 1891) the front s . exising naighborhood. As discussed before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on 31 July
With regards to the above zoning 2 , T f' the neighborhood and the privacy afforded by ample open space being provided for each o f : &ndd rear set-backs would have placsd the houss compleiely aut of ing with the set-bacis of ; - 1982, the ront and rear set-becks would have placed the house completely out of line with
Associaion wishes to register our vehement opposition to the grant of the requestad vanances. = _ home. A home oa this lot will disrupt this high quality standard which has always existed axgecant homes on Forest Lans. The requssted sst-backs postsd on the pressnt notics (st , the set-backs of acfacent homes on Forest Lane. The request also Invoived the use of a
To permit construction on this undersized lot with the requested setbacks would set a dangerous ) in this neighborhood, and will diminish the quality of life and the value of the surrounding i WTs ‘posiponsd”) would lsave room for & houss of approximatsly ten feet in depth; some i : parcel of l;\d -ih naﬁaem area i:ho mest mimm zoning requirements; this would create
srecdent which could Jead to the destruction of this community as we know it. The proposed : homes. The development of this community bas been shaped by og&sonable gmd:i;nes in , , crowding of houses inconsistent with existing es.
Fronaen cho : . . N . . . . . ‘ . |
resdence 1s clearly inappropriate in the context of the surrounding neighborhood, and | ::e form qafx:?emngnjq. ersllhnoma patior i:fh!':h mﬁﬁpﬁﬁ? ; quailwm ty ys!v;fai‘geash?esym bc:lﬂff | ing reguistions exist to protect homeowners from misuss of propsrly, perticularh | _ Zorang regulations exist to protect homsowners from misuse of neighboring properiy,
imonsistent with the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning regulations for this area. injustice, anc of the greed and disregard of those who developed the property : ; esistished residential arces. The granting of any variance for this lot would cause hardahip ; particuiarly in esteblished residential eress. The granting of any veriance for this lot would
et e S d | ) P P ' | for meny long-time owner-residents in order o provids financisl gein for only one non- | | cause hardship and loss for meny long-time owner-residents In de financial gain

; ] . " ot 3 s the of eny varience ] for ane non-resident owner. We are therefore i eppossd 9 the
Further details are discussed in the attached document prepared by one of the adjacent The requested variances would allow a mme be mn?m sgch.that itis cnmglete}y | recxiont mﬁ owmnar. We m'ecﬁ:;?me ﬁ'ongiy m eg | o ::':! _ m omic e mmm iy ol grenting
cromerty cwners, Mr. David Humes ; out of alignment with the existing homes. The zoning regulations exist in order to maintain . because adverse econom assthetic impact stanle MYy vanance becauce 28 ecor siable
FropxIly OwT LAY .

‘ neighborhood ; residertial neighborhood.
| consistency and reasonable density within neighborhoods and to protect homeowners from ' : \
e ask that the requested variances be rejected; and we roquest further that you determine ; encroachments which W?uld otherw:se deva!uc meu' homes and dnmmsh their quality of life. ‘ We had planned to attend the previous two postponsd heerings in Towson (Oct : | Thank you for your consideration.
T ask R T _ . - It would be a great miscarriage of justice if a single non-resident property owner were | 91.nd Apri 82). Since it now seems that the hearing wil take place In early May it wi
that Secticr: 304.C DOES apply to this undersized lot allowed to disrupt the quality of life for so many long time residents and former neighbors. coniict with a travel commitment thet we can not rescheduls. We wart you 1o know thet our | Sincersly, .
' Weappeal:othezoningoommissiontlutyeuuphold&aseregulaﬁansn&threspecttothis : &bsence does not refiact & lack of intersst nor a lack of psreonal conviction ebout this matter. | ¢ /
lot and disallow the requests for variance and Special Hearing. ‘ Thenk you for your consideration. | e &~

sincerely yours, ' Your consideration of our position is most appreciated. | | >7l . >

,. | Sincerely , | | Marjaégﬁfe fhmel
(— N/ : ledsll 7o r

g g o T
Norman R. Schmuff, President

Frederick Q. Timmsl
Sincerely,
9 Forest Dr.

| DPayer § Teanak
Catonsville, MD 21228-5028 : ny (wi ZZ s Y? " J. T&m;%e!
CC: Mr. David Humes ; N celo ‘

. icholas M. Be
NMre KUH Masters )

o - REenvEy

{410) 747-7049
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414 Forsst Lane

Catonsvilie, Maryland 21228

July 28, 1993

County Board of Appesls of Baltimore County
0ld Courthouse Boca # 49

400 Washington Avemie

Towson, Maryland 21204

To the Baltimore County Zoning Commission Board of Appeals
Reference Case Number 92-97-SPHA

Please place us on record as opposing the granting of variances of the zoning
regulations to permit a home to be tuilt on the vacant lot at 415 Forest Lane
in back of 216 Newburg Avenue.

The lot is under size to allow the construction of & house with space and front

footage to be consistent with neighboring homes. All the previous bullders of
homes on Forest Lane have honored the zoning requirements.

Our home, which we helped to tuild and have lived in since 1853, 1s situated
directly opposite the lot in question and is 55 feet from the strest. Ws are
concerned that the owners of the lot have neglected to care for the trees,
shrubbery and srass thus showing some disregard for their neighbors. We believe
that were the requested variances permitted constructiocn of s house on such a

small lot would be another indication of disregaxd for the people who live on
Forest Lane.

P.rthermore, we believe that such construction would undoubtedly result in

-cwering the value of our property and the property of others in the
refighborhood.,
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ST 3ddY 40 0UV08 ALNADD

i Opp_g sIiF | ue
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eRs LeT. Tue Dpivesrs
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218 Newburg Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
July 27, 1993

County Board of Appezls of Baltimore County
ald Courthouse Room # 49

500 ¥ashington Averue
Yowson, Haryland 21204

To the Baltimore County Zoning Comeission Board of Appesls
Beference Case Mumber 92-97-SPHA

From Thomas R. and Mary R. Lawrence - homeowners at 218 Newburg Avenue

We are writing to express opposition tc granting variances of the zoning
regulations which would permit a2 home *c te constructed on the vacant lot
behind 216 Fewburg Avenue in Catcnsvilie, Maryland, The lot faces Forest

Lane. Our positicn remains the same as at the previous hearing last summer.
The reasons are as follows:s

The small size cf +n

that would e zorsisterns wi-r existi
zoring regulaticrs are b F
incornsistencies.

T e
- -
T bl
-

rng houses on Forest Lane. The
rotect other homeowners from such

We are ccncerzed fir tne juality of living in a house which would be so
ctviously inccorsisternt wizn :itners on the street, not only for the family
that would e ihe twmer ¥ such nouse, tut for the neighboring families
as weli. Twc =i ine 2esirazle features of living in this community are
adequate space sirroutding <rne ncuse and a comfortable distance from the
Tusy street. 3cin wolli e lzst Lf a tuilding were allowed on this small

izt.

We nave 1ived z% 2.7 Nawwoy

verie cn the corner of Forest Lane since 1951
(tne house azf yrozers;

ersy Were cwred Ty Mrs. Lawrence's parents since 1937) and .

we nave watches a . wr=

37T 0 0YY08 ALNADY
(ELYEREL

T : ‘ r2r ncuses on Forest Lane being built by people
j' WhC tock care i ;reserv: tne integrity of the neighborhood in regard to
B THerr Fen & ASkibg  THag TiILESE ; :

frent foctage and Lot

| ' ? ; , » size. There are four lovely brick homes 55 feet from
g - i ‘ ) Ie ‘ the street direstiy mm tre lot in question. We hope to see this

imtegrity zormsize. - =ar side of cur property is across from a portion
-

=5 salid ot

7 | 1 I TR, — e e e ~. ®e be.leve 2ingrriitiin I a scuse on this site would affect, adversely,
il ) | ' | 3 ¢ : . Lo F RN J 3 , | ‘ the velue f Dur nime zod tne ncmes of cur neightors.
ey ey, A =y /it st € | | | : .

J. Dongld and Helen M. Wagner

Homeowners at 414 Forest Lane Respectfully,

Thomas R. and Mary R. Lawrence
Homeowners at 218 Newburg Avenue

James B. Cure

403 FOREST LANE 4;;4@7 g, /793
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
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reighbors of Mr. and Mrs. Donald Pulliam,
Catemsville, Maryland 21328, endorse the
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DESCRIPTION

0.133 ACRE PARCEL

N. 5. OF FOREST LANE, 135':': W. OF NEWBURG AVENUE

ELECTION DISTRICT 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point on the north side

of Forest Lane, said point also being located N 459 W - 135

feet® from the center of Newburg Avenue; thence binding on the

60

north side of Forest Lane (1) N 45° W - 90 feet, thence leaving

said north side of Forest Lane {2) N 45° E - 64.4 feet, thence

COUNTY ' | . = Loy e s sy Viieh by Dend duted Apctd 5, 1559 ahd Eachrdi s i
PALTIMORE | . : T Ry o . tiw vithin Gra 40 fea-sin; ; _, (3) 5 45° E - 90 feet, and (4) 5 45° W - 64.4 feet to the north

SUD7] 3.S34d0H

ZONING REGULATIONS : 3 hich was conveyed by the i _,D,m : i ) gide of Forest Lane and point of beginning.
3 § d -amang: Lhi ' - Iand:

_id Iin

Containing 0.133 Acre of land more or less,

ADOPTED BY

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF

10V [0V | GOV | /0F

BALTIMORE COUNTY

AR

$55, in accordance with Title 30, Section
Code of Public Local Laws of Baltimore

£12

A01=01

1955

Michael J. Birmingham

President - 'y AL oM
J.0. 92-003
2-20-92

Robert B. Hamiil
Augustine J. Muiler

County Commissioners of Baltimore County

Erancis T. Peach o
ég;éuw — v.%fasawu —_ v.% !%ﬁ/&dfd

County Salicitor

Gecrge M. Berry
Deputy Soliciter

Wiisie H. Adams

: Zaning Commissicner
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The undersigned hereby petition the Baltimore County Zoning Commission to
disapprove the request for a variance of the zoning regulations pertaining to 415 Forest
Lane, case number 92-97-SPHA. We believe that the requested variance, if granted, will
permit the construction of a home on this site which will not be consistent with the
standards of the neighborhood, thereby adversely affecting the value of our homes and the
quality of our neighborhood. We petition the Baltimore County Zoning Comumission to
uphold the regulations which were established to protect homeowners from such
inappropriate use.
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